A . EEEF:  Machine body / Maschinengehéuse / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

T

e

<IN 27 1 227 / FOR BINDING =

185-VBA-052




)

L

L

A . ZE1ERS1R / Machine body / Maschinengehause / Corps de ia machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE |a'Ty b Ao NAME OF PARTS IR
2 520305001 122 HI— TOP COVER
3 SC2606000 L =0 = I o e OIL GAUGE WINDOW
4 062401212 4|+~ aax12 SCREW, PAN MAX12
5 520306000 T vy % = PACKING
7 523337009 113 44 -185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5
8 $39607001 1ot hri= FRAME SIDE COVER
9 062400812 S5|F~d4axs SCREVY, PAN MAXE
10 520345009 | =R il RUBBER CAP, 14
15 520309101 1A AHI= FACE PLATE COVER
2 060400612 21t e K MaAXe SCREW, BIMD M4xe
13 520310001 NER-UVE =R PRt COVER, FEED MECHANISM (B)
14 520311000 1148 & = PACKING
15 060400812 Bliva = KMaxs SCREW, BIND MMAXE
16 $233670017 N2Fhii= FAN COVER
17 0e0400812 2100 2 K MAXE SCREW, BIND M4XE
18 061400812 114 = aMaxs SCREW, FLAT M4XE
19 S20878000G 1|dbt»53 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
20 520313000 MNAZUE AL Hi— FEED BAR COVER
21 $20314000 108 & = PACKING
22 062401012 B|F~anMax10 SCREW, PAN MAX10
23 539564021 M2 FHhiIi— INSIDE COVER
24 544536000 T F =iy & PACKING, INSIDE COVER
25-1 Q60401012 204 2 FI4K10 SCREW, BIND M4X10
25-2 $23616101 1159 # 25 ax10 SCREWV, M4X10
25-3 544535001 11451 2 FMaAXs L —Jb SCREW, BIND M4XE8 SEAL
26 061400812 1% < Jniaxa SCREW, FLAT M4X8
27 539611001 1|wThIi—LY 3 FRONT COVER ASSY, L
27-1 539612001 1N\ FZHA—L FRONT COVER, L
27-2 539613001 1NSIhii—E -4 HINGE SHAFT, FRONT COVER
27-3 520319001 LN e o PR RV HINGE, FRONT COVER
27-4 012400432 2IFH+EZax4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) hax4
27-5 520320101 | HEE T AN A STOPPER, FRONT COVER
27-6 520321001 [N 4= FATCFAY- 1 SPRING, FRCNT COVER
27-7 060400612 149 2 FMaXE SCREW, BIND M4X6
27-B 520327101 MNFTHh! -+ AR STOPPER PLATE, FRONT COVER
27-9 060400612 1159 = F MaKe SCREW, BIND M4xX5
28 060401412 310 - KMAX14 SCREW, BIND fM4x14
29-1 538305001 1 L?_T_.T-':I.-"E—S FROMNT COVER, S
""""""""""" |t eFswg@B> [ <FORBINDING> 77T
29-2 542050001 TlsxTHhii=5 FRONT COVER, S
30 [ 062400612 | ~ 2[+~amaxse [ SCREW, PAN MaAXe T T
31 012400832 1|7+ S54x8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4XE
32 012400432 1| F+ES4xa SETSCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4x4
33 520324101 MN=wThHI = LTt FRONT COVER GUIDE, L
34 060400612 2100 = ) MAKE SCREWVY, BIND MaXE
35 5203225001 S FACEN N - FLE- PLATE SPRING
36 De0400612 11404 = FMaXE SCREW, BIND M4X6
a7 520328001 1l»ox7L -+ CLOTH PLATE
39 520330100 NeAQZT = FHHIHT = SUPPORT COLLAR, CLOTH PLATE
Lty 520331001 TNevYrhs—93 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
A0-1 012400432 1|17+ E Saxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
42 012400632 1|7+ E Faxe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6
43 520334000 1#Rz7L—-t+i % CLOTH PLATE, LOWER
A4 118770001 C4 FASAE 3 PACKING
45 025040132 ) 4|lesH #3394 WASHER, PLAINS &
46 060400612 Tt = Faxs SCREWVY, BIND MAXE
47 060401012 Fli e Fraaxin SCREW, BIND MAX10
48 520412000 2l bt -37 RUBBER CAP, 3.7
49 539625151 N2 OAT -k AT RIR SPRING, PLATE

185-VeA-052




A . E1ERESR / Machine body / Maschinengehiuse / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

185-VE6A-052
3



A . £1EHE / Machine body / Maschinengehéuse / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NOD. CODE a'TY b Ao NAME OF PARTS R
50 080400612 21080 2 FMaxe SCREW, BIND M4dxXe
51 156482000 1|4 CAP, 4
52 de2401212 1+ ~0ax12 SCREW, PAN MAX12
53 021400212 1|22+ b4 NUT, 2 M4
54 047602042 127 =% E-6X20 PIM, SPRING ROLL&X10
55 S20412000 1|dLt37 RUBBER CAP, 3.7
58 539626021 1 “O0Z7F L= RS Tdo9 CLOTH GUIDE
59 060400612 2181 v FMaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
&0 060400512 11454 2 FMaxs SCREV, BIND M4X5
b1 520338200 1NWFFZ24r QIL PAN
b2 520339000 L FARVIE D PACKING
63 S23350001 Al a1 Fary MACHINE EQDY LEG
64 017501212 A # L 5X12 BOLT, M5X12
65 523351001 414 H F WASHER
66 S00075000 M"WFAH-—F EYE GUARD
67 D6O3L0312 21051 o F35x8 SCREW, BiND M3.5X8
6E 025350332 2lesFHIEA 35 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
By 520340001 1|71 H=FKHHTr % EYE GUARD SUPPORT PLATE
70 520342001 EPEST SHOULDER SCREW, M4 J
FA 146598001 [RTAE S s WASHER, SPRING
72 025050132 1ESHFH2LT D5 WASHER, PLAINS S
73 530517101 Sl# A0 % —6x10 SCREW, PAN MBX 10 SEAL
74 520344009 1 dAa+16 RLUBBER CAP, 16
75 5203450049 1|d ot 14 RUEBER CAP, 14
77 01009070 1ol w4 pg O RING, P9
79 523357001 1 A2 3210 SCREW, M10
80 520346000 VW IERDTFF 204 MEEDLE BAR OIL RESERVOIR
81 062401612 11 F~aMAK1E SCREW, PAN MAX 16
82 520878000 1|2 it 53 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
84 SO7477008 | 1{J4uzy RUBBER RING > b
"""""""""""""" T |<skE&E> 0 | <FOR"STHREADS"> = =&
9z 525182001 1|7 kbt 24 ZA00D THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL, D
<ax i > <FOR "4THREADS" >
a2 S25183001 T FRF ity A1 F~IE THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL, E
< BF 5 H > <FOR "6THREADS" >
92 S31867001 L B R A -y P THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL,F i
CER— S75184001 |  1|DlT FrA D w Y A5~  |THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL, DL
a4 544821001 T alL LABEL, Ci.EAMNING
a7 543453001 N7 slaahher TNl LABEL, CLEAMIMNG FILTER
185-VBA-052



B . SE@EhEEIR / Criving shaft mechanism / Kurbelwelle / Mécanisme de vilebrequin
/ Mecanismo del cigliefal

L

185-VEA-103




B . BEENEMANR / Crankshaft mechanism / Kurbelwelle / Mécanisme de vilebrequin /
Mecanismo del ciguenal

REF.NO. CODE O'TY kAo NAME OF PARTS RV

A d=K, N4 U7rHE> | <FORSTANDARD & HIGH-LIFT>

1 546921001 L -l S B A e - R CRANKSHAFT, O W/SCREW
<lENTUITFA> < FOR EXTRA HIGH-LIFT ==

1 546922001 17 Fobdpaiiuvs CRAMNKSHAFT, PW/SCREW

F P A |1 §25530001 | {|F+re#zzsxa [ SET SCREW, SOCKET M2.5X14 ~  ~ ]

3 539629021 1|\ ~FU-FTFF BEARIG CAP

4 081031870 110U -4 s3s QO RING, §31.5

5 0R2400812 2|+~ aaxs SCREW, PAN M4XE

o 061400812 114 Jmaxs SCREW, FLAT M4XE

7 072600000 1% ¥ 39 246000 BALL BEARING, 6000

10 539630000 1149 Ky i A4 0 CRAMNKSHAFT BLISH

11 520356001 TeZH#HF10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

12 155559001 1 HH % WASHER, PLAIN

13 S46900001 lzvamarsopEs e D-CHAIN STITCH THR. TAKE-UP SHAFT

14 048400242 1| FXTFFFIFCa0 RETAINING RING, C40D

15 076203000 1% =% 56203 BALL BEARING, 6203

16 527868001 1% 77 S araa03v BALL BEARING, 6203V

17 520361001 1N - AT SPRING, WANVE

18 520362151 T2 Fedribx1) CRANKSHAFT OIL REIECTOR

20 S39631000 T(<~F)eFatgT BEARING PRESSER

21 520353000 110U % O RING

22 062401012 3|+~ aMax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

23 520366000 1i2F i FAM

24 539565101 17— PULLEY

25 012060632 2|7+ ETREE SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MeX6

27 028060242 TN FHFHF 26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

28 018062532 1|7 b 6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25

185-VbA-103



C . #1#EE3{% / Needle bar mechanism / Nadelstangenvorrichtung / Mécanisme de la barre a
aiguille / Mecanismo de la barra de aguja

185-V6A-118

e



C . §14%R3{% / Needle bar mechanism / Nadelstangenvorrichtung /
Viécanisme de la barre a aiguille / Mecanismo de la barra de aguja

REF.NO. CODE |q'Ty oo NAME OF PARTS RV

CASHd—FH > <FORSTANDARD >

i S46928001 IR TAY R BBt d w R o M-DRIVING CRANK ROD ASSY, 5
LR D R = e < FOR HIGH-LIFT >

1 546931001 TNl es-20Y K7 2H N-DRIVING CRANK ROD ASSY, H
<E,TUZ MR > < FOR EXTRA HIGH-LIFT >

S46932001 | 1[nuUs5r40v Ey 3E N-DRIVING CRNK ROD ASSY, E

1= [ 018401622 |  2|7+#ntaxie | BOLT, SOCKET M4xXi6 ~~~~~~~ 7777777777 o

1-2 523342001 NWFF+ kHUAXS SETSCREW, SOCKET (CM) M4X5E

1-3-1 017061612 1| # FaX16 BOLT, MBX16

1-3-2 118735002 114 # + VWASHER

2 5394644021 T e 2 5L NEEDLE SHAFTBLISH, L

3 539645021 (N EARVRE A DI NEEDLE SHAFT EUSH, R

bl 539646021 1o idird MEEDLE SHAFT

5 539647000 14 #H 5 VWASHER

b 146293001 1|+ £ E10 RETAINING RING, E10

7 520386101 IREAR I e NEEDLE BAR CLAMNMP AS55Y

7-1 523342001 2|7+ A TAKS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5

7-2 546899001 T|FH2 Y E2FIL X6 BOLT, (/P WASHER) MeX 16

7-3 OB2350812 1|+ ~335%8 SCREW, PAN M3.5XE

7-4 520391001 12—t SEACER

i3 520392000 2| FT b FELT

/-6 155162001 1A= SPACER

8 520393101 N EAR NEEDILE BAR

9 539648021 L EANG - NEEDLE BAR BUSH, D

i 539571021 R EAVE - I MEEDLE BARBUSH, U

11 104450101 1|Tdite s RUBBER CAP, 8

12 3 LN FARTIN S I NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY

12-1 146427001 2| FFEARYI8THE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18

13 # 2 E L enl) DEXZT MEEDLE, DCX27

14 539649021 (NEAVE - i I | MEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT BRACKET

15 018062532 2|7l kEx2s BOLT, SOCKET MBX25

16 539650051 T fat5I14F NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT, F

17 062401012 2F~amax10 SCREW, PAN M4X 10

18 5204132051 T 244T 2844I SUPPORT, B N-PLATE SUPPORT

19 062400612 2|+~ anaxe SCREW, PAN NM4X6

20 520414001 LAV E SR b o o1 SUPPORT PLATE, B NEEDLE PLATE

21 523418002 2|32 Fiiaxs SCREW, M4X5

22 S20415101 V(4 Kepanl)igdr MEEDLE GUARD, MOVARLE

23 520416101 1|40 k35510 BOLT, M3.5X10

24 520418051 1d—ii=s1)ry b NEEDLE GUARD, F

25 S23456101 2| ~025K6 SCREW, PAN M2.5X6

26 538306051 1 Pt M By P AN R Y, o = CHAIN STITCH NEEDLE GUARD, F

27 062350812 TIF~23.548 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8

28 538307001 1o h-nl)ain CHAIN STITCH NEEDLE GUARD, B

29 062300812 2|F~a3xe SCREW, PAN MI3XE8

30 539654051 LN EARV R i By O MEEDLE GUARD BRACKET

31 062401052 1|F~amaxin SCREW, PAN MAX10

32 # LN ERE MEEDLE PLATE

33 100032003 2#5 374837 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37

185-VBA-118



D . HIE{R / Presser foot mechanism / Stoffdriickerfu3 / Mécanisme de pied presseur

{ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

< /\E ) #H / FOR SMALL TYPE =

i T
'-H_ H
41 40

< 7— 7f1H /FOR TAPING =

44

38-

Fd

J8-4

o

QQS— 38-3

185-VBA-201

0



D .38 T B3{% / Presser foot mechanism /Stoffdrickerfufl / Mécanisme de pied presseur/
Mecanismo de la prensa tela

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY e A NAME OF PARTS ML
1 20472001 MNAHTFIamty g i ADJUSTINMNG SCREW
2 S46887001 1B E o B PRESSER BAR ASSY
2-1 539577000 R E R S AR P CUSHION
2-2 047301642 270 w5 a3 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW3
3 105161004 154+ WASHER
4-1 $20476001 | 1|#¢zTox ] PRESSER SPRING
"""""""""""" (T Ty=SSE> <FOR NEW SYNTHETICFIBER > |~
4-2 $20477001 | 1|Awzsx PRESSER SPRING L
Boiile | SAGBRUODT | 1|vaAwITeF TAAINPRESSER ARM T TTTTTTT 1
6 539659021 1A TFTFH PRESSER BAR LIFTER
74 539660001 1A HIFTHNASR SPRING, PRESSER BAR LIFTER
8 5309661001 1|4 w3 i SHOULDER SCREW, M4
9 539662001 1B ITaFR Rrn MAIMN PRESSER ARM STOPPER
10 080400612 1[04 2 F MAXB SCREVY, BIND M4aX6
1 539663021 1A I T LTFHrL - PRESSER FOOT LIFTER LEVER
12 539664001 1A ITTFLFHFL—=-ho— COLLAR
13 018062532 1| P& kx2S BOLT, SOCKET MbX25
14 025060332 lies¥Hiza1e WASHER, PLAIN L6
15 539665001 AT F LT H L= SPRING
16 Q47502542 1270w v aws PIN, SPRING ROLL AWS
17 S39770G00M 113 4 5274 SCREW, V14
18 021400212 1 zioa+ b g NUT, 2 M4
19 520485001 1|4z FHF -7 PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK
20 539666001 1| FH LT TFHF Lyt PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
21 546849001 A4 T FHFIFS 3 PRESSER BAR LIFTER ARM ASSY
21-1 047401642 A7 U wawa PIN, SPRING ROLL AWW4
22 546899001 1| WHFYEFRILFENE BOLT, (S/P WASHER) MEX16
23 539669101 MAHITTHFL =3 SPRING, PRESSER LIFTER LEVER
24 539670000 MNAFTFra2ial FRESSER ARM SHAFT BUSH
25 012060632 1|7+ E Z6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MBX6
26 539671101 AT PRESSER ARM SHAFT
27 048000342 2l kA TEG RETAIMING RING, E9
28 520562000 1 #H & WASHER
29 539672001 A4 IYFE - PRESSER ARM PIN
30 012400432 1|\ F+ESaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
31 523341009 (N s R R R S - o MLIT
34 S37070127 N7 fi—Fi—FV FINGER GUARD, V
35 060300412 Plr6 2 Fnzxa SCREWVY, BIND M3X4
38-1 544744001 IR B e o AL A 3 SPRING, TWIST
""""""""""""""" el ] [ PO R EANYE Sy e
38-2 S20115001 IRE i T A NAY-: SPRING, TWIST

ST LR TRy FE> < FOR HEAVY VERTICAL POCKET >
38-3 S20117001 1|8y SPRIMNG, TWIST
< /@ ¢ > < FORSMALLTYPE >

38-4 530889001 #4300 SPRING, TWIST
EE D 060300612 [ T[> fmsxs | SCREW, BINDWM3Xe ] 1T
""""""""""""" T <gmnES> T T<FORSMALLTYPE> |~
40 530888001 NZvFH4IoF SUB PRESSER ARM
44-t6.8 062670712 |  VH~23srdoxy | SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
"""""""" TTeFI5WEES> T T | <FORTAPING> ST
44 523364000 1W\F=2TF -t TAPE GUIDE
185-VoA-201

10




O . # T E9{% / Presser foot mechanism / Stoffdrickerful3 / Mécanisme de pied presseur

! Mecanismo de la prensa tela

83 50-1
64

65 £
66
67

|

|

!r
= |

=
F’D . Fa ~ hﬂ'_‘: -y
71 o 3 <fip
7e @—_3
89 c==2

85 50-5
86 |
92 = |
93 4 ——qm O]
='] —"-l-_'l_ m E';ah- I
oo
b 80 \3.\\

51 50-6 75
62 | 76
81 - AT
82 N ||| 78
83 e 5;[%{
84 25
T E ol 4
IR, S et
e S
== -2
TR, g -1
e
s J
92{B) 50-15 (/\ElV B / FOR SMALL TYPE )
| LEDPERNG
™ i ™
a i 2 63 5 ‘:@D s
¢ O
5= 3 0 =3
¥ X, PN  —
Effé_-ﬁﬂ 5016 — .@ S
-2
1 AN k. =1
= RN
<<
s L J

171

185-VBA-201



O . ¥ T B§{% / Presser foot mechanism / Stoffdriickerfu3 / Mécanisme de pied presseur /
Mecanismo de |a prensa tela

REF.NO. CODE  |a'Ty b X o NAME OF PARTS RV
<63,64,65,66,67,68,69,70,
71,72,89,90,95,99,63(55) >
50-1 * = R PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-1-1 519311101 1|4 ITHHIT R SCREW
50-1-2 % 1|3 IF PRESSER FOOT, F
EQ0-1-3 105288001 1| X 53238 SCREVY, Sh12.38
50-1-4 S19307001 R s o e o SCREW
50-1-5 519308001 11232+ +318-44 NUT, 2 50 3.18-44
50-1-6 S19309001 NE R R PR SPRIMNG, TWIST
RO-1-7 062670712 1|+~ 3357-90%7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
""""""""""""" P Sl B556,92,03570 2 | aree, Taest o~ L o |
50-5 P R e I PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-5-1 519311101 R o e - B SCREW
50-5-2 # HER PRESSER FOOT, F
50-5-3 106640001 12377318 SCREW, SM3.18
5()-5-4 062670712 1~ 2357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
""""""""""""" T e T T Y T N I [ = e T T i N
50-6 * N E e R PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-6-1 519311101 R o s - SCREW
50-6-2 P e PRESSER FOOT, F
50-6-3 140530002 12 # 3 27238 SCREVV, SM2.38
50-6-4 519307001 1o TetoT i SCREWW
50-6-5 519308001 Tzi a4+ F318-44 MUT, 25M3.18-44
50-6-6 519309001 INER R FAY-] SPRING, TWIST
50-G-7 062670712 1|+~ 3357-40%7 SCREWVV, PAN SM3.57-40X7
"""""""""""""" =t e T o O R L S o (T A I A
50-10 9 [ NE s e PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-10-1 519311101 e el ks e ol SCREW
S0-19-2 3 1|3 #TF PRESSER FOOT, F
50-10-3 105288001 1|4 227238 SCREW, SM2.38
S0-10-4 025660132 IfesHHz 34538 VWASHER, PLAINS 32.18
50-10-5 106640001 RS ERE: SCREW,5M3 18
50-10-6 062670712 1|+ ~3357-a0x7 SCREWV, PAN SM3.57-40X7
"""""""""""""" OB, | 1 |SETSCREW SOCKET (FT) axs P . |
50-15 b IR E i PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-15-1 S19311101 LA e i e o SCREW
50-15-2 e HES =4 PRESSER FOOT, F
50-15-3 100080004 21435318 SCREW, 5M3.18
50-15-4 062670712 1l ~0g357-00K%7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
"""""""""""""" T e e e B S T T T T T [« 61,63 FORSMALLTYPE >
50-16 e | El e ] PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-16-1 b 1| # STITCH TONGUE
50-16-2 519368001 B A ot PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-16-3 N25030132 MNezHH2 393 WASHER, PLAIN S 3
50-16-4 150755001 HEEES=ERE: SCREW, SM3.18
50-16-5 S30590001 1|AHIpHHI s SUPPORT SCREWY
50-16-6 500296002 1+ 1 MUT
50-16-7 047161042 1} =S R PR NP AN TE N PIN, SPRING ROLL AW1.6
50-18-8 S30521001 NE R e R TWIST SPRING
185-VBA-201

12



E . %t 3{#% / Feed mechanism / Transpertvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion

18
21 1P :
Elﬂ
| § ,@ ‘
e A L ik -
AT J T ;

50 51 28/@

\ 5ot FELE" | 10

LA}
L

2

13

185-VEA-202




E. %) Ef* /Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de |'entrainement /

Mecanisme de la alimentacion

REF.NO. CODE  |[q'Ty ki o NAME OF PARTS RV
1 520496101 1N R R - i ECCENTRIC LINK ASSY
1-1 047250842 1A ZT U ¥k wnawas PIN, SPRING ROLL AVW2.5
1-2 $20500001 1= — KL eadraa 3h) MEEDLE BEARING, 24 RED
1-2 520500002 1|2 — EL e iraa () MEEDLE BEAR!NG, 24 BLUE
1-2 520500003 1= = Fhia i 8 MEEDLE BEARING, 24 WHITE
2 012060632 | 2|7+ k& Sexs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MBX6
3-1 520507001 =5 RATCHET
4 | 012060632 2|7+l ZFExe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MBX6
5 523615001 1S wzmTq) BALANCE WEIGHT
B 062401012 2 1 A OMAKI0 SCREW, PAN MAX10
7 523458101 oFIT Vb b ARG SPRING, TWIST
8 539589021 1Az Fsz FEED ARM ASSY
8-1 018061632 TP+ H) hex16 BOLT, SOCKET M&X15
G 539674001 1A7VFamevRer iy FEED ADIUSTING SHAFT
10 539675001 B A AT SPRING
11 0B1005070 1o - 4ps O RING, P5
12 025716232 IEsHYHxFama76 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
13 025710232 =R i e X ¥ WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
14 048040342 HEER T RETAINING RiNG, E4
15 539676121 12 iiis FEED SHAFT
16 S39677021 T2 2111117 BLUSH, 11.11-17
17 539678021 IRE iV E- NN FEED SHAFT BUSH, L
18 530562000 1|4 WASHER
19 048090342 1|+ £ 7E9 RETAINING RING, E9
20 39679001 RE AT B N CAP
21 081020070 1o = %p20 C RING, P20
22 060400612 31404 2 K MAXE SCREW, BIND M4X6
23 S46891001 HER- AR & FEED BAR ASSY
24 38312050 1|3yt aunasdw FEED LIFTING SL!DE BLOCK
25 142628001 2AANSFTUTSTeg )y FEED ROCK CRANK RING
26 539683000 N E e - I s B i g FEED BARSLIDEBLOCK
27 539684021 1|7 0Eshravis FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK SHAFT
28 539685001 1leVrhs— SETSCREW COLLAR
29 012400437 1|7+ ESaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4ax4
30 520530001 1|#H2 VWASHER
31 004350812 1| +#503s5x8 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X8
32 (12400832 1|7+ >axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8
33 542042021 e dsuns NMAIN FEED ARM
34 018061632 1|7+ F i FEx16 BOLT, SOCKET MEX16
35 539773001 Moo sas MAIN FEED LINK ASSY
6 539690021 1 #H % WASKER
37 S23360001 1|# b ksx15 BOLT, M5X15
38 S02573000 1|47 + WASHER
39 539691001 1|+ k5 MUT, M5
40 539769051 T ExslaF)no2z2 DIF. FEED ARM LINK ASSY
A40-1 018061632 1|7+ dEn exts BOLT, SOCKET MeX16
41 539690021 R E VWASHER
42 5233600017 1[0 k515 BOLT, M5X15
43 S20523000 (e AR I Pl o o e s FEED BAR GUIDE SUPFORT
44 520524000 2|7 T o FEED BAR GUIDE
45 520525001 R EE B - i FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
46 520740101 4l 2 2ax10% = SCREW, SEAL MAX 10
a7 520526000 E4 Ay R FRAGMEMNT PROTECTOR PLATE
48 543996001 4|7+ Faxs s — il BOLT, SOCKET M4XE SEAL
49 025040132 A i = P WASHER, PLAINS &
50 539692021 I FEhFamey)Ls DIF, FEED ADJUSTING LIMNK
51 520543107 134345 SCREW, M5
52 520544000 T F ) e = DIFFEREMTIAL LINK LEVER
53 018061432 1|7+ Hbrexia BOLT, SOCKET Mb&X14

185-Vb.A-202

14



E . 3% V) E§{R / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de l'entrainement
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion

1 =

185-VBA-202

‘

!



[

E. %) Bl{% /Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement/
Mecanismo de la alimentacion

REF.NO. CODE  |aTy b o MAME OF PARTS RIVY
54 539593021 1B ESsFIne -2 2 DiF. FEED ADJUSTING LEVER ASSY
54-1 539596021 1=+ re MUT, ROUND M&

55 520547001 L=z SPRING
56 081005670 1|0 - mws O RING, PWE
57 D47502542 1|27V 2 AWS PIM, SPRING ROLL AWS
58 S20554001 AU ELEE E & DIF. STITCH CONTROL PLATE
59 20548001 2|H5— COLLAR
B0 018061632 2| T FEXIG BOLT, SOCKET Wiex16
61 525818001 2|FIABEVLSA=-A RN STOPPER, ADJUSTING LEVER
62 060350812 2|08 K I5XE SCREWVW, BIND M3.5X8
63 025350332 2lESFdiadr3s WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
G 539694021 |y P3P ves KMNOB, SCREW
65 539695001 1Mey b3 % SET SCREW
b6 520560001 N ZFizdaz WASHER, FLAT SPRING
b7 S20561001 M= o0F23 50wyl SCREW, MICRO ADJUSTING
BE S46895001 1=t 2nFasteyap v STOPPER, MICRO ADJUST.
69 529094001 I[v440F35EVRaLig SPRING, MICRO ADJUST.
70 048040342 1|+ 2 7Ea RETAINING RING, E4
71 523628051 =N K R EFAS AP o i FEED DOGSETTING BASE
72 523621101 1|00 b 35%sE BOLT, M3.5X8
73 523612001 1w bhs—92 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
73-1 012060632 2|7+ ETEXG SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) ME&X6
75 e 5 i AV A MAIN FEED DOG ASSY
75-1 060630712 11784 = K 228-56x7 SCREW, BIND SM2.38-5bX7
76 $23621101 BT BOLT, M3.5X8
77 # | Etrs DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
78 523621101 1|40 3548 BOLT, M3.5X8
81 521091000 1l~nrwyhii—-232 ECCENTRIC WHEEL COWVER ASSY
81-1 521092000 | B TAC & ) COVER SPONGE
82 523615101 2|3 A 3 T axan SCREW, M4X10
83 520527001 1FFSHU1% QIL REJESTOR PLATE
84 523453001 2|F~azKsi—k SCREW, PAN M3X5 SEAL
""""""""""""" " TE§8R S T T T T T T T T <FOR NEW SYNTHETICFIBER > = |
3-2 S36864001 1|5FxTv oz RATCHET ASSY
3-2-1 047301042 1| ZA7 T E PIN, SPRING ROLL AW3
1
185-VBA-202

16




G . EAZ - FAZXER/ Knife mechanism / Messer / Mécanisme du couteau / Mecanismo de la

cuchilla

—

i

e e e —
L
i

Y
'\
\
&
.IIII %
\
Y -
!
I'I
\
\
LA A
!

\

a0

(

e
rah e
D : jaf'“ L
| I\\\ J-P""H

< /NEIV A/ FOR SMALL TYPE =

13 11-2 10-2 15.6

185-VBA-222

L

v



G. X 2T 4 ZEME/Knife machanism / Messer / Mécanisme du couteau /
Mecanismo de la cuchilla

e Em S S B S Ew o

e S —

REF.NO. CODE |qTY et A o NAME OF PARTS RIVI
1 546936001 1742220 ET7 3 UPPER KNIFE CRANK ROD ASSY, |
1-1 018401622 2| FHFEN a6 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
1-2-1 017061612 T#H I FEXT16 BOLT, MBX16
1-2-2 118735002 1 H 5 WASHER
1-3 523342001 1|73 HUaxe SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4aX5
Fa 520571101 1T AAFESSF UPPER KNIFE DIFFERENTIAL ARM
3 155247000 14 Z k= DUST SEAL
il 539704021 1T AR 44204 UPPER KMNIFEBUSH L
5 539677021 T4 I11.91417 BUSH, 11.11-17
B 523619001 MNevbrhasz—2=% SETSCREW COLLAR ASSY
B-1 012060632 2| P+ EFBXE SETSCREW, SOCKET (FT) MiBX6
8 S20574001 N ErRr i S - - o NUT
17 520591101 IR S A R o LOWER KNIFE HOLDER
18 062060812 1+ ~26xa SCREW, PAN MEXE
19 539707001 1R AAP UV T EALTLFA LOWER KNIFE HOLDER GUIDE
21 0e2060812 2|+ ~6xa SCREW, PAN MoXE
22 b 1|84 2A LOWER KNIFE
25 539708001 1(a A2 58T LOWER KMIFE PRESSER
26 017500812 1[0 b 5XE BOLT, M5XEB
27 520585001 1| q AZ R d 008 SPRING
28 539709021 R S s SPRING HCLDER
29 Q60400812 1481 2 Faxs SCREW, BIND MaX8
""""""""""""" B EY - =FORPLAINKMIFE= 00T
9-1 520589101 17224 % UPPER KMIFE HOLGER
10-1 De240i212 1|+~ 24ax%12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
11 025040132 IlESHFHET04 WASHER, PLAINS 4
15-1 144074350 1|27 AZR UPPER KMIFE
16-1 523621101 T4 F35x8 BOLT, M3.5X8
<[] 0 > <FORSMALLTYPE >
156 | $30890000 | 1|94z | UPPERKNIFE _____ _ _  ____ f .
"""""""""""""" [ [<mizAERSE> 0 | <FOR ANGLE KNIFE> = ]
9-2 520590101 1T AZax UPPER KMIFE HOLDER
10-2 062402512 1+~ 2amMax2s SCREWW, PAN NMAX25
11-2 125324001 1|esHFHrd 47 WASHER, PLAIN L 4
12 520577001 1242441 UPPER KMIFE PRESSER
13 520578101 1P AZFHIT (% UPPER KMIFE PRESSER PLATE
14 025030132 1|EZH¥HHEZ,T93 WASHER, PLAINS 3
15-2 520897101 1|H% A28 HF ANGLE KMIFE, NARROW WANWE EDGE
16-2 062300412 1l#+~2a3%4 SCREVY, PAN M3IX4
AT gii= < OPTION PARTS >
15-2 520896101 11H 7 * 2 PRi% AMGLE KNIFE, NARROW
15-2 £20579101 11H7 #2050 AMNGLE KNIFE, WIDE
15-2 520898101 1Hh o A2 PREET AMGLE KNIFE, WIDE WANE EDGE

185-V6A-222




H.

L —3E34% / Over looper mechanism / Oberen Greifer / Mécanisme du boucleur supérieur
{ Mecanismo del presilladora

S

<#BNT U7k
fEXTRA HIGH LIFT >

=13

19

185-VBA-307




H. tJu— X%/ Over looper mechanism /Oberen Greifer / Mécanisme du boucleur supérieur
/ Mecanismo del presilladora superior

REF.NO. CODE__|a'TY £ A = NAME OF PARTS RV
LA E—-FE> < FOR STANDARD >
1 546937001 1=y F22ES OVER LOOPER RQD AS5Y, S
<A U7 F, BarUZ7RE> | <FORHIGH LIFT & EXTRA HIGH LIFT=>
i $46940001 | 1|97 —n0Y E% IHE OVER LOOPERROD ASSY,HE
11| 018401622 | 4|r+#ntaxie | BOLT, SOCKETMaxis ] |-
1-2 523346101 T\ 7+ & Fax14a5 s & BOLT, SOCKET M&X14
. 520598000 210% F2L-F A RODSTOPPER
3 S39728021 11420111118 BUSH, 11.11-18
4 539677021 112420111117 BUSH, 11.11-17
5 520801001 T P i— s OVER LOOPER SHAFT
B 523619001 l|ed bS8 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
B-1 012060632 2|7 TaXE SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MbXb6
7 523626001 1+ H & WASHER
B 017060812 10 b axS BOLT, MB&X38
""""""""""""" e T L E S T T US L > | <FORSTANDARD & HIGH LIFT> |~
9 546896001 1= 2oH OVER LOOPER MECHAMISM ASSY, SH
13 S46903001 1|Fa=vs ko diiaxs SET SCREW, M4X5
<E/NATUTRE> <FOREXTRA HIGH LIFT >
2 546901001 197N —nsaha IE OVER LOOPER MECHAMISN ASSY, E
13 012400432 1|7+E Zaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4ax4
R R $23342001 | i|F¥rAvsxs | SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN)TA4X5 ] T
q-1-2 S45899001 1[4 430 %206 FEX16 BOLT, (S/P WASHER) M6X16
9-1-3 155162001 11 A~ =1 SPACER
9-2-1 538320100 1T —nFed14HI OVER LOOPER GUIDE HOLDER
9-2-2 520355002 21 A3 3KES SCREW, M3X8.5
9-3 529700000 217N =P FITNE OWVER LOOPER GUIDE FELT
10 018061432 2T+ EN FEX1A BOLT, SOCKET Mex14
11 155247000 MNWEZ = DUST SEAL
12 b 1y 7= OWVER LOOPER, A
15 523611101 NFwt AT FELST R POTISIONING PLATE, GUIDE BUSH
16 0e0400612 2l Faxe SCREV, BIND MAX6
185-VBA-307

20



J . FIL—=ER / Under looper mechanism / Unterer Greifer / Mécanisme du boucieur
inferieur / Mecanismo del presilladora inferior

< 34 & H
{FOR 3 THREADS =

a4

185-VEA-308



J. TI—NER S Under looper mechanism / Unterer Greifer / Mécanisme du boucleur

inférieur / Mecanismo del presilladora inferior

REF.NO. CODE  |aTy A A NAME OF PARTS RV
<ZaHg—F, U 7rE> | <FORSTAMDARD & HIGH LIFT>
1 S46943001 1| gi—nny E9 25H UNDER LOOPER ROD ASSY, I-SH
<HNTUTFE> < FOR EXTRA HIGH LIFT >
1 | 546944001 | V|¥sa-—sOvEsiE | UNDER LOOPER ROD ASSY, I-E
-1 018401622 | 4|7+ #H L Fax16 BOLT,SOCKETM4X16 777777
2 012060632 2|7+ EFexe SETSCREW, SOCKET (FT) MEX6
3 520598000 rll [ R e B P ROD STOPPER
5 546904001 1 omm—n s UNDER LOOPER SHAFT
b 523626001 1(¥H &% WASHER
7 017060812 1| b 6xa BOLT, MiGX8
3 539728021 1|4 #A11.11-18 BUSH, 11.11-18
9 539677021 14110107 BUSH, 11.11-17
10 155247000 1R E- i R P DUST SEAL
11 20625151 IR AN SR - ¢ UNDE LOOPER HOLDER
12 523614901 1|75 =20 Fsxia BOLT, M5X14
13 148782001 1A= SPACER
14-1 520626001 1304 M=% LUMNDER LOQPER
15 0BO351012 110 = F35x10 SCREW, BIND M3.5X10
6 0R0350812 1|4 2 F35X8 SCREW, EIND Mi3.5X8
17 158722002 1|w#H %42 WASHER, PLAIMN 4.2
"""""" T [=aEitE> 0 [<FORT3THREADS"> T T T T T T
14-2 520627001 1|5 dle— o UNDER LOOPER
|
|
|

185-V6A-308

3



K. ZEERIL—/E3{& / Double chain stitch looper mechanism / Doppelkettenstichgreifer
/ Mécanisme du boucleur pour point de chainette double / Mecanismo del presilladora de
double cadeneta

185-VEA-205
i



K. Z&EIg/lL— /VEi& / Double chain stitch looper mechanism / Doppelkettenstichgreifer/
Mecanisme du boucleur pour pointde chainette double /
Mecanismo del presilladora de double cadeneta
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ke S ot MANE OF PARTS A
1 539729021 MNE-dAY F2 2 LONGITUDINAL FEED ROD ASSY
3 539732021 1T LONGITUDINAL FEED ARM
4 539733001 ey rhs— SET SCREW COLLAR
5 012400432 | 2|7+ ESaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT} M4X4
(] 529102001 MN¥edoy FFyia LONGITUDINAL FEED ROD BUSH
7 539734021 TNErTaFais LONGITUDINAL FEED SCREW
3 539690021 1 |*:F:":l'i WASHER
9 021500216 | 1j22+¥ ks NUT, 2 M5
10 $20640001 |EedmFEnede LONGITUDINAL FEED ARM SLIDE BLOCK
11 520641001 1% 2+ 3 345 SHOULDER SCREVY 5
12 531881101 1hodvsd&xirv s SLIDE BLOCK HOLDER
12-1 018061432 1| 7F+FRHNF6K14 BGLT, SOCKET MbX14
12-2 155162001 L SPACER
14 544935001 P EL P P D-CHAIN STITCH LOOPER LEVER ASSY
14-1 018061432 1|70 b 6x14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
14-2 155162001 1| A= SPACER
i5 544937001 =i Ry B ST I R - D-CHAIN STITCH LOOPER LINK ASSY
16 544939001 N=damheaFiy D-CHAIN STITCH LOOPER LEVER PIN
17 062300612 Tl#+~a23x%6 SCREW, PAN M3X5
18 523360001 1| -5X15 BOLT, M5X15
19 539690021 1]t # 2 WASHER
20 520649051 leegus LONGITUDINAL FEED SHAFT
21 535741021 Nerdva 25 0F LONGITUDINAL FEED SHAFT BUSH, F
22 539742021 WWE-d s &% B LONGITUDINAL FEED SHAFT BUSH, B
23 155261000 I EER DUST SEAL
24 520652001 Tzvampon—rikig D-CHAIN STITCH LOOPER HOI.DER
25 $23614101 1125w bsxig BOLT, M5X 14
26 148782001 1|2 = SPACER
27 520653001 1=¥amrh-hk=r D-CHAIN STITCH LOOPER
28 060350812 11291 2 K35%8 SCREW, BIND M3.5x38
29 520654001 1= siFaze ¥ iR WASHER
30 523456101 1|#~225%6 SCREW, PAN M2.5X6
185-VBA-309

24




¥4 YE R / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion

185-VEA-350

L



L. #5803 E R4 / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY e MAME OF PARTS &Tﬁi
1 520655101 e VO RM
2 012500536 2| P+ EF5x5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
3 523366001 145 COLLAR
£ 520856101 1O TFR-T7E PUMP ASSY
4-1 520657001 17 = Lo =l WORM WHEEL
4-2 012400536 2|7+ ES5axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X5
4-3 520658001 |- 70-92—%32 PUMP INNER ROTER ASSY
4-4 520860000 | N E e | PUMP CASE
4-5 S20661000 1| RKeFar7a CAP, PUMPBODY
d-6 520662100 1|OAhF OIL FILTER
A-7 520663000 IloaEsa+T FILTER SUPPCRT
4-8 062351016 413+ ~035%x10 SCREW, PAN M3.5X10
4-9 144875001 177w 3v— PLUNGER
4-10 144876001 175w —15F SPRING
4-11 523460001 1|+~ 26X5 SCREW, PAN MBX5
5 081008070 10U 2 Frg QO RING, PB
B 018061432 2| FAi b exia BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
7 SO8957001 1|# 1T F OIL FEEDING PIPE
8 S08956100 REERI R E-E QIL FILTER
9 081044070 1ol ~4paa 1O RING, P44
10 512987002 1FALZ21N8-74%2 CAP, OILFILTER
11 060400812 3|55 e Faxa SCREW, BIND M4X8
12 S46305001 1'E-IFa--74a3 OIL TUBE ASSY
12-1 147942001 2lEzFa—-FFafii STOP RING
14 520199001 IR PAT = NAT S RV QIL PIPE JOINT
16 520195001 AR =N LT i AV QIL PIPE JOINT
17 520666001 MlExamang 7o = OIL PIPE ASSY
17-1 060400512 1141 2 Fnaxs SCREW, BIND M4X5
18 520199001 1T 7y¥F OIL FIPE JOINT
20 148084001 1FATIr—v K OIL GAUGE WINDOW
22 520662100 1 #FESY s 2Tk MEEDLE BAR LINK FELT
23 061400812 1]+ % amM4xs SCREW, FLAT M4X8&
24 520669000 17Tk EELT:
26 060400812 1754 = Fnaxs SCREV, BIND M4X8
28 520671000 1|7 2 £E100 WICK, L= 100
29 520180001 2|17 F QIL FEEDING PIPE
30 520200001 1|lE=lFa-—7F OILTUBE, [.=370
32 525879001 |Fa--FHirx TUBE SUPPORT
33 060400812 1158 2 K nigaxa SCREW, BIND M4XE
34 $20392000 1|l7Ta - FELT
35 525526000 1= PiM
36 543523000 1 F1a—"z2 FILTER ASSY
36-1 543522000 EER PR QIL FILTER
36-2 543521000 1lohE7D FILTER, D
185-VbA-350



M . SRERRE{F: / Thread tension / Faderspannung / Tension du fil / Tensién del hilo

BE 0n R ‘ | | 18-2

%—32

< 37&E1HE / FOR 3 NEEDLES =

L]

27

185-VEA-418



M . REIE-FEA®R / Thread tension / Faderspannung f Tension du fil / Tensién del hilo

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY S & NAME OF PARTS aiih)
1 520672001 1ol BT MAIN THREAD GUIDE
4 060400812 21054 = Fiaxs SCREWVY, BIND MAKE
5-1 520693001 T BT d 12N MEEDLE GUIDE, 2-NEEDLE
8 S20675001 3|FIDHTARTFA TENSION DISC THREAD GUIDE
9 520676051 i rFA2Er TENSION STUD
10 S20877000 A4 FFI2HFTINE TENSION DISC FELT
11 520673001 8| kFIAiHZ TENSION BISC
12 110832009 Al FFIA2LHZTTINE TENSION DISC FELT
13 144103009 {1 FFIIHTEHYT TEMWNSION DISCPRESSER
14-1 520678001 1[4 +F3 3L TEMSIOMN SPRING, L
14-2 532276001 Tl FFI DL TENSION SPRING, LL
15 520679001 2l RFIIAEM TENSIOMN SPRING, M
17 520681000 qIFI LA iEHA WASHER
18-1 520682103 11 hF32 S b ERY TEMNSION MUT, RED
18-2 520682191 1 FFIS L k) TENSION MUT, LIGHT BLUE
18-3 520682104 1A FF3 i FED TENSION NUT, YELLOW
18-4 520682102 1|4 FFIey L b2 TENSION NUT, GREEN
19 520683001 Th=i8a Tt LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
20 060400812 11784 2 Fn4axs SCREW, BEIND M4X8
Z1 146592001 2| T T AFTI517 THREAD GUIDE PIPE
22 523452002 2| FrEFax3z SETSCREW, SOCKET (FT) MAX3.2
23 520684101 1T FTFedo o THREAD GUIDE BRACKET
24 060400612 21501 2 FAKE SCREW BIND MAXE
25 520685007 1o h=trvd Tt TR UMNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, R
26 520686001 17— PP F AR OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, R
27 523418002 2|3 A 3T axs SCREW, MAX5
28 521133001 TP —F o E R OVER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, R
29 521134001 | dh=—1TF B R UNDER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP,R
30 060300412 1[990 2 Fm3xa SCREW, BIND MIZX4
31 521135001 T{—ii5F B L LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, L
32 060400612 2|50 e EMAKE SCREW, EIND MaX6
33 521137001 1[e—ivg P10 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, M1
35 5211361017 TP =i F Pt L COVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, L
36 060400612 11794 FiaK6 SCREW, BEIND MAXE
37 520087001 g l—ivg hFad 1L UNDER LOQFER THREAD GLIDE, L
38-1 $21127001 1[I bFFaC NMEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, C
39 060400612 118 2 Faxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
A40-1 521126001 LN ARG G e e ol - MEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, B
41 060400612 11454 2 FMaxe SCREWW, BIND M4Xo
42-1 521130051 1A FFrEx-A MEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP, A
43 De0400812 2105 2 FIAKS SCREW, BIND M4XE
4.4-1 521125001 T BT o= A, MEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, A
45 060400612 T[54 = FMaxe SCREW, BIND M4AXe
46 538330050 (A E B a7 e o WP MEEDLE THREAD PRESSER HOLDER
47 146427001 2|7TFEFAZLIETHFE SET SCREW, SCCKET {CP)SM3.18
48 520682001 IR EANVIE B e B MEEDLE THREAD PRESSER COLLAR
49 520690001 T BHTAR SPRING
50 520631001 AV E O ol o NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE
51 S20743001 IR EAVE B S o | NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
52 060300612 11454 2 F M3IKG SCREWY, BIND M3X6
53 520654001 T Pb—ivag R -F o LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
54 060400612 T[99 2 FMAXE SCREVW, BIND MA4XE
55 S20695001 1oL P Pedriv4 7 THREAD GLIDE PIPE
5B S20656001 11 Tt il FHHI THREAD GLUIDE PIPE SUPPORT
57 060400612 T[54 2 Faiaxa SCREW, BIND MAX6
58 520697001 1|DLFIS 28I R TFo LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
59 520698121 LN A= B TEMNSION STUD
&0 144504001 A O S S i o THREAD GUIDE DISC
61 158782101 1\ FLF-rsa-nx PRE TENSIOMN SPEING
185-VbA-418

T8




M . #EEFRd{R / Thread tension / Faderspannung / Tension du fil / Tensién del hilo

14-1 17 181
44-1 45 40141

v
[@J% SE:M 39

|-=~7

|
48 49 50 51

185-VEA-418
25




M . REl-FE® / Thread tension / Faderspannung / Tension du fil / Tensién del hilo

REF.NO. CODE |qQTv T ’ NAME OF PARTS RIVY
62 155510001 1|« bFIHmury b TENSION NUT
63 539756021 1) ptise Ko THREAD HANDLER BRACKET
64 028050242 | 1|rizwH 525 WASHER, 5PRING 2-5
65 $20342001 114254 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
66 $20701001 1[FrELf bk THREAD HANDLER
67 539757001 1|45 - COLLAR
68 060401412 | 1|s9¢ > Fnaxia SCREW, BIND M4X14
69 150813001 1 FFr 4Tz SPRING
70 062350612 |  1|+~2masx6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
71 $20702001 2oLFr Ee T F P THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE
72 520158101 2|+ ~a2583 SCREW, PAN M2.5X3
73 520703051 MolsoEss s THREAD TAKE-UP ASSY
74 $23452002 | 2|7+ E3Saxs2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X3.2
75 $20707001 1ol F7os 1A CHAIN STITCH THREAD GUIDE
76 | 060400612 | 1liif1ikmaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
"""""""""""" TR T [<FOR "INEEDLES"> T TTTTTTC T
5-2 530121001 1A kTt 13N NEEDLE GUIDE, 3-NEEDLE
38-2 530122001 1|yt r7es1c NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, € 3-NEED.
40-2 521129001 1AUS EPeF T8 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, B
44-2 521128001 1AUS TP 1a MEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, A
185-V6A-418

30



P . &1/5%1BAR / Needle cooler / Nedelkiihiungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme du refroidisseur

d'aiguille / Mecanisme del enfriador de aguja

. 185-VEA-124
Q. #8717 U EARBIR / Serging attachment / Uberwendlichvorrichtung / Accessoire pour
couture sur tissus serges / Dispositivo de dobladillo para puntada invisible
@ N
e
185-VBA-236

31

W



P . $1/5HIR91R / Needle cooler / Nadelkiihlungsvorrichtung /
Mécanisme du refroidisseur d"aiguille / Mecanismo del enfriador de aguja

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY A ) MAME OF PARTS RM]
1 520468001 1IN 2 FELT SUPPORT ASSY
1-1 520469000 1|ZINFH4T FELT SUPPORT
1-2 520470000 17T kL FELT. L
1-3 520471000 17T bs FELT,S
1-4 502874001 1oz PIN
1-5 150307000 1173ET WICK, L= 140
1-6 520456000 flE=)%2—F55 VINYLTUBE, 55
1-7 520459000 1203228 1L SILICOME TANE, L
1-8 520460000 HWilawa-a227R CAP, SILICOMNE TANK
2 523418002 2| A F 2 AX5 SCREW, M4X5
3 060401012 174 2 Fmaxio SCREW, BIND M4X10
il 025040132 1|ES¥FHFz 294 WASHER, PLAINS 4
5 520467101 1|22 20 SILICONME TANEK ASSY, U
5-1 520464000 Meawa21 SILICONE TANEK,
5-2 520460000 MNer)aw g 24a CAP, SILICOME TANK
5-3 529933000 1N ZTikL FELT, L
5-4 529934000 1i2Tibs FELT, 5
5.5 520467001 1MNZINRAHITH FELT SUPPORT PLATE
b 062401012 1|+~ amax1o SCREW, PAN MAX10
185-VBA-124

Q.#&H H ) EHREER/Serging attachment/ Uberwendlichvorrichtung /

Accessoire pour couture sur tissus serges/ Dispositivo de dobladillo para puntadainvisible

REF.NO. | CODE |omv iAo NAME OF PARTS Rl
i $32140001 HzsFnsivvanss s EDGE GUIDE ASSY
1-1 $23806101 MNoameryyerrs EDGE GUIDE SET PiLATE
1-2 23773001 I EPEST SHOULDER SCREW, M4
1-3 146598001 IBETE T WASHER, SPRING
1-4 $23897001 MNeamsryvrsatyr EDGE GUIDE SUPPORT
1-5 021400212 H2za+vba NUT, 2 M4
1-6 521341001 1z b wae— STOPPER
1-7 062300512 1|+~ 33%5 SCREW, PAMN M3X5
1-8 146600001 EEL PP LT EDGE GUIDE
1-9 062350612 114+~ =306 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
2 062401012 1|+~ = maxio SCREW, PAN M4AX10
185-VHA-236

BN



7 7 7 — BB R / Ruffling attachment / Krauselvorrichtung / Accessoire pour fronces

/ Accesorio de fruncido

R .

185-VEBA-240

33



R. 7 77 —%E&Mf%&/Ruffling attachment / Krauselvorrichtung / Accessoire pour fronces /

Accesoric de fruncido

REF.NO. CODE |a7Tv A o NAME OF PARTS RIV]

2z 530364001 1| F7F—=23 RUFFLER PARTS SET

2-1 521293001 1| 7FF=uwrFLz RUFFLER ATTACHMENT ASSY
2-1-1 521294001 HERE S| RUFFLING ELADE BRACKET
2-1-2 $21295001 B ESE i o N RUFFLING BLADE BASE SHAFT
2-1-3 521305001 HEAY: Srk: s SPRING BASE

2-1-4 92377711 2|FE T VR AT Ve SET SCREW, M6

2-1-5 520676051 N rFIi-ED TENSIONSTUD

2-1-6 S$23775001 (Ni=E @AY SPRING, COIL

2-1-7 520681000 1|Fa i3I HH % WASHER

2-1-8 520682105 A kFIani+vr TEMNSION NUT

2-1-9 $21296001 HER L RUFFLING BLADE

2=1-10 144784001 Tx¥F4THHR WASHER

2-1-11 062300812 2|F~3x8 SCREW, PAN M3X8

2-1-12 S21297001 WWZ25—vasFrUyiras RUFFLER BASE

2-1-13 521306001 &3 in SHOULDER SCREW, M6
2-1-14 521307001 2113 HFH R WASHER, SPRING

2-1-15 521298001 & a4 T 7541 RUFFLING BLADE GUIDE
2-1-16 062400812 |  1|#~24axe SCREW, PAN Vi4X8

2-1-17 521299001 HEFE S Bl CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER
2-1-18 523651002 2|+ S6x6HR A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MBX5
2-1-19 521300001 T A FIbb ) sraga HANDLE SETTING PLATE
2-1-20) 021060302 1|3+ F3i-26 NUT, 3 M6

2-1-21 062401612 1+ ~2amax16 SCREW, PAN M4X16

2-1-22 (621400212 122+ ka NUT, 2 M4

2-1-23 521301001 T FILE R L SPRING

2-1-24 521302001 LN EE i - 1 i A 4] SPRING, PLATE (L))

2-1-25 062400612 1|+~ 22 maxe6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

2-1-26 521303001 1|4 T 21 F2{2D SPRING, PLATE (D)

2-1-27 062350512 2|+~ 03 5K5 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5

2-1-28 521304001 11h5 - COLLAR

2-2 018401632 17+ EIMax16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X 16

2-3 018401032 1|7+ Faxio BOLT, SOCKET M4X 10

2-4 $21590000 1237 ed1 RUFFLER GUIDE

2-5 523418002 2| A RTaNs SCREW, M4XE

2-6 523779001 Pl Kb HANDLE

2-7 021060302 1|+ k3326 NMUT, 3 M6

2-8 102707002 2| HH WASHER, PLAIN 4

B S$3013701%1 lEE -l e P L RUFFLING DEVICE SET

B-1 521310001 1 ®oAHTTH CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
B-2 S21311001 1 AT FHFA T PRESSER BAR LIFTER BRACKET
B-3 $21312001 1|E 8635 PIM, 6.35

G- 012060632 1|7+ ES6x6 SETSCREW, SOCKET (FT) M&X6
o-5 062350812 2|+ ~113.5K8 SCREW, PAN M3 .5X&

b-b 221313001 LH B i o I o WIRE SET PLATE

-7 521314001 W2 LF LT =23 FLEXIBLE WIRE ASSY

6-7-1 021500303 4|+ k325 MUT, 3 M5

6-8 523774001 1|5 %35 SHOULDER SCREW, M 3.5

B-9 521315001 ES- AT STUD, M4

B-10 021400212 Tz ba NUT, 2 W4

B-11 521316001 1712 b ri= WIRE STOPPER

G-12 012400432 17+ EZaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) Maxa
613 523349001 HLi—Fa3hey 4 LEVER ADJUSTING PLATE
6-14 060400812 2158 e K aaxd SCREW, BIND M4X8

B-15 011502012 2 kA3 Ssx20E S SET SCREW, (FT) M5X20

B-16 021500312 2|32+ ks MUT, 3115
|

185-V6A-940




[ Accesoric de fruncido

—

< ¥3LH / FOR SEMI-SUBMERGED =

R. 777 —&&EE{% / Ruffling attachment / Krauselvorrichtung / Accessoire pour fronces

13

p—

< 47LA / FOR FULL-SUBMERGED =
lll.r"_'

(

L} =

B

o——{ Y

J

185-VEA-940



R. 5 75 — &R /Ruffling attachment / Krduselvorrichtung / Accessoire pour fronces/

Accesorio de fruncido

REF.NC. CODE |a'Ty =LA A ~ NANME OF PARTS RV
< B > < FOR SEMI-3SUBMERGED >
3-1 530135101 M EYFITEYE Y b DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SET
3-1-1 S21373101 MrraFadeyy s DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER
3-1-1-1 155197101 1e¥PFaassnsy KMEE LIFTER SHAFT ERACKET
3-1-1-2 521375001 NEEEE KMNEE LIFTER SHAET
3-1-1-3 155199101 1eFFPFvEs KMEE LIFTER BRACKET
3-1-1-4 017781012 24 F6.35XI0 BOLT, SMB.35X10
3-1-1-5 148797001 1EHFTFHEFias KMNEE LIFTER BAR, S
3-1-1-6 014780622 1 FHRARTFE357HE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3-1-1-7 148798109 1E¥TFL KMEE LIFTER PLATE, L
3-1-1-8 017081606 1| -ax16 BOLT, MBX16
3-1-1-9 521376001 MNEdFFLii— KMNEE LIFTER LEVER
3-1-1-10 Q17781012 2800 ke 35X BOLT, SMB.35X10
3-1-1-11 S21377001 TEHFETFTFL2i—I13 SPRING
3-1-1-12 S21378001 2|3ave bX Y COLLAR
3-1-1-13 Q17781012 &40 F6.35K10 BOLT, SMi6.35X10
3-1-2 521379001 ilegFFFULT CONMECTING BAR
3-1-3 021400202 2|zioa+y ba MUT, 2 M4
3-1-4 0624010172 4|5 AT M0 SCREWY, PAN MAX10
""""""""""""" TTTTeRES T T T T <FORFOLL-SUBMERGED> | ]
3-2 530135102 1 MESFALyed DIF. ADJUSTING SET, FULL
3-2-1 521380101 T[4 ESFambysaFss DIFFERENTIAL FEED AGJUSTER
3-2-1-1 155197101 1lesFFaassasyr KMEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET
3-2-1-2 $21375001 11304 KMEE LIFTERSHAET
3-2-1-3 155199101 TewTFry¥s | KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
3-2-1-4 017781012 2|l B.35K10 IBOLT, SMB.35X10
3-2-1-5 148797001 e PreFas KMNEE LIFTER BAR, S
3-2-1-6 N14780622 &+ e A r a3y m s SETSCREW, SOCKET {CP) 5MB.35
3-2-1-7 148798109 1e#rFFL WMNEE LIFTER PLATE, L
3-2-1-8 017081606 1[0 8X16 BOLT, M8X16
3-2-1-9 521375001 1 edFFF L= KMNEE LIFTER LEVER
3-2-1-10 017781012 2| #)1 F6.35X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-2-1-11 521377001 HeEHTF L= SPRIMNG
3-2-1-12 S21378001 FAETEE NN COLLAR
3-2-1-13 017781012 A\ F635K10 BOLT, SMB.35X10
3-2-2 $21381001 1etwFFFU-s COMNRNECTING BAR
3-2-3 021400202 222+ Fa NUT, 2 M4
3-2-4 062401012 4|+~ aMaxi0 SCREW, PAN MAX10

185-V6A-940

16




R. 777 —i#&EM{& / Ruffling attachment / Krauselvorrichtung / Accessoire pour fronces
{ Accescrio de fruncido

l - —L _

185-VE6A-540
=)

“| ¢



R. & 7 7 —3#&BER{R /Ruffling attachment / Krauselvorrichtung / Accessoire pour fronces /
Accesorio de fruncido

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY b A o NAME CF PARTS
5 530303001 LN AR B - AR I PIPING PARTS ASSY
5-1 143767002 W=7 74 =43 TAPE WINDER ASSY
5-1-1 143980001 1N WA SCREW
5-1-2 108494001 1 # = WASHER
5-1-3 108495001 NF=—F 71454145 SPRING
5-1-4 106136001 TN-f bF 735+ TENSION MUT
5-2 101118001 2|TET F 4520 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X20
5-3 S21318000 1|Zwin—" 2 LAPPER ASSY
5-4 062400812 2|F~Daxs SCREW, PAN NM4XE
5-5 02504G232 2\ esWHzFIA WASHER, PLAIN M 4
5-6-1 520731009 Rl i A COTTON STAMD ASSY
5-6-1-1 520734001 1|2 A 3 2 wWara-z24:10 SCREW, W4.76-24X10
5-6-1-2 520135001 1|4 bRFHED SPOOL PIN
5-6-2 (034422006 2 +20FE74X20 WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4 1X20
5-8 525019001 N A RAT N - I | LAPPER BASE
5-9 523651002 2| PHETakGH S A SETSCREW, SOCKET (FT} MEX5
2 [ HE o 1T tlz75-%-<»z ]| RUFFLERGAUGEASSY ]
</t e YH> < FORPIPING >
7 P T—H—4iaE PIPING RUFFLER GALUGE ASSY
71 % | ifnueasst 1 ooall NEEDLE GAUGE ASSY
72 = AV E MEEDLE PLATE
=3 b 1|#4xT4 3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
7-4 4 12 ar)rigz MAIN FEED DOG ASSY
7=5 b T Fraaaun CIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
G/, 680 6/.68—5 BO./0—4
=P it $ix 2L FiT 2
S Full- Sueni- Full- Sem- Full-
REF.MDY Submerged Zubmerped | Submierped Sutmerged | Submerged Submiorged
77— 3ty /RUFFLER SET 530298201]53110%261[530295202[S31109202|530296203[ 531109203
S5 —4 —- 02 /RUFFLER GALIGE ASSY 7 FA0256001 = Sa0205002 = Sa20206003 =
575 —47Z/RUFFLER ASSY 2 |530304001 — — — — —
SR Faeytuk/DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SET 3 1S30135101]5301 351025301 351012301 35102 530135169 | 2301 35102
277 —A Y5 Il ir2 2 Z/RUFFLING DEVICE SET B |S30137011 — — = —
68, 70—5 71.72—=5 T1.72—6
Fik ik ¥k ik +ix it
Semi- Fuill- Sami- Full- Serni- Fuill-
BEF HO3Y Submerped | Susmergsd | Submierged | Submerged | Submerped | Submerged
25— uk/RUFFLER SET & SA028EZ04) 5311 09204 530298205 531 100205 S202058206| 531 ‘|DE_2E|'
S 75— — 92 /RUFFLER GAUGE A5S5Y 7 |530296004 = 530296005 — 530295006 —
77 7—5232/RUFFLER ASSY 2 [s3oapa001] -~ — — — p
HEFao ek /DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SET 3 §1530135101[530135102]53013510i(530135102]530135101]5301 35102
S75—A B Ik 22 /RUFFLING DEVICE SET B [S30137011 ; ‘ ' ' -
79, TB=—3 7. 7E=0 J7.T78B—6
EiL £ E X0 e Fix £
Sami Full Germi Full Semi Full
|FEF.MO] Submerped Submesped | Subenmerped Sulnmarged Seglaer erped Suhmerged
ﬁ—‘}ﬁ"} Tk PIPING RUFFLER SET SA0200204] 531110204 S 30299205 531110205 S30209206| 211110206
P 5??—?—{P?EI'PIPING RUFFLER GAUGE ASSY 1 S30297004 SA028T005 - Sal2 87006 —
S5 —2Z/RUFFLER ASSY 2 |530304001 - - — 4= r—
H R Fa by - DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SET 3 ]s30135101[5301235102]530135101]520135102] 5301351 01[ 5301 35102
IANAE LT AU IS /PIPING PARTS ASSY 5 |S30303001 — — — — —
T H Tl b SE/RUFFLING DEVIGE SET 6 |s3oiz7on] -~ — = - -
]

185-VoA-940



T. v /V—Ei{# / Lapper mechanism / Falz-mechanismus / Mécanisme a rabat

/ Mecanismo de solapado

<IN 51 4 H /FOR BINDING =

i

185-VEA-239




T. 2w /v—Ei&/Lapper mechanism /Falz-mechanismus /
Viécanisme a rabat/Mecanismo de solapando

REF.NO. CODE |oTy b2 X of NAME OF PARTS RIVI

LT v E > < FOR BINDING >

4 20824000 | 1|5 wsi—g% 2(F— 7tEsmmBE) |LAPPER ASSY, 8 (FOR TAPE WIDTHS 8mm)

4 L 529827000 | 1|5 wiv—107 5 {7 —T8&10mmA) [LAPPER ASSY, 10 (FOR TAPE WIDTHS 1Cmm) 1

5 $29835001 R TAE Tty LAPPER GUIDE PLATE

6 $23418002 102 % 2 Saxs SCREW, M4X5

7 $20831000 | 1ls=—F7o+145 LAPPER GUIDE ASSY

8 060400612 11044 © Fraxs SCREW, BIND M4X6

185-V6A-239

Af



. T &A% / Accessorias / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

P —
a8

OPTION PARTS
: _

OMEROREMEITEETLIZLNBYET,

o] The details ofincluded accessories are subject to change.
@ Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehdre sind vorbehalten.
) Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.

i Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

d1

185-VEA-810

“w ¢



Z . {TESEER / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires f Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE |o'7TY = A of NAME OF PARTS RIVE
1 2lzaLnyez NEEDLE ASSY, DCX27
1-1 i Bz MEEDLE, DCX27
4 # 1|25 42 LOWER KNIFE, T= 1.5
5 101572101 1|77 L55x190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X130
7 S01943001 1eh 2 H£257T 416 SCREW DRIVER, HEX. 1.6
8 142002001 R F e A e WA o HEXAGONAL WREMNCH, 2
9 149570001 16m 2 ad R vts HEXAGONALWRENCH, 5
10 S23356001 11442 F3X10 DOUBLE WREMNCH, 8X10
11 546907001 1|4 4% L F5xa DOUBLE WREMNCH, 5X6&
12 20723001 1|24 4% wF8 WRENCH, 8
13 117466000 1E it b PINCETTE
14 524473000 (B THREADER
18 S06701000 T|KUFA5=43 POLY OILER ASSY
19 145277205 1A Ths-4 OIL TANK
24 142262001 174 UF7 = CHAIM, F AS5Y
25 122991001 112V % Ew-HKUT00 ACCESSORY BAG
27 S20718000 127 HEAD PLATE
29 535997001 A5 7 F 4 8X85 BOLT, MBXB5
31 213650001 A1 2 A%8 5K385T WASHER, 2.3X8.5X385T
32 028080242 AlrixHras WASHER, SPRING 2-8
33 021080106 ql1F-w kiisag NUT, 1 M8
34 520719000 Al w3 CUSHION
39 SO6704001 1li7Uaswdtas-. | e
40 520769000 =R FLUMMEL
41 144225002 i P HEAD COVER
48-1 147919051 1|Fi-d4 RUBBER CUSHION
48-2 147919052 E4E s B2 0 A RUBBER CUSHIOMN
56 182797009 1|#¥A%=2= k43 DUSTER CHUTE ASSY
af 031411304 F|wNESTRIA41X13 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1x13
58 S$23353001 1| AR -2 —kHHIg DUSTER SHOOT SUPPORT, s
59 062400612 2| F~amMaxe SCReW, PAN M4XE
60 025040332 2lesHHEH 14 WASHER, PLAIN L 4
b5 538645001 18 Ee S PN > FACER - BELT COVER ASSY
bb 062061412 3|+ ~36X14 SCREW, PAN MBX 14
67 520412000 1|Tat-37 RUBBER CAP, 3.7
68 508356100 MHNAAIZA 5 - mmmmmm———————
&9 147893009 LN e s i~ N
70 021400106 2lFY 124 e m——————
A 062401406 ZlF~aax1a e W
72 116016001 g T e T e e
91 520118151 1HZFEAR TRIMMING KNIFE
92 060300512 1741 = KM3X5 SCREW, BIND M3X5

< OPTION PARTS >

39 SG6704001 L SILICONE OIL
68 508956100 1 |- CIL FILTER
69 147893009 1]-mmmrmmmmnanes TREADLE PEDAL
70 021400106 2 |- ma——— NUT, 1 M4
71 062401406 | 2 [----eememmeeeee SCREW, PAN M4X 14
72 116016001 | 2 |-mmeemmemeennae PEDAL STOPPER
185-VeA-910

A7



Z  TE AR / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

RN |
BEEERE

cm e
%&54-1 E | Bees® e
Wl e e
\-04-7 o=
“Bd-g T

O HRACRAMEETEETEILFHUET,

3 The details of included accessories are subiect to change.

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehire sind vorbehalten.
0 Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets 4 des changements.

) Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar,

A4

185-VBA-910



7 T SLES{3% / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO CODE |a'Ty b A o NAME OF PARTS RIVE
42-1 529855109 1|4 b&®F 4449 Z5DTHF COTTOMN STAND ASSY, SDTHF
42-1-1 150180001 Sl S SPOOLSTAMND BASE
42-1-2 150182000 SlZ7F -7 SPOCL MAT
42-1-3 126863001 Blz7 s vi 3L SPOOL CUSHION
42-1-4 502775001 MNivad 7243 FA PIPE SCREVW SET, A
42-1-4-1 150206002 NeSHHR1E WASHER, PLAIN 16
42-1-4-2 538648001 Tl &9 kUSE MUT, U5/8-28
42-1-5 S04109001 IR e ol e i ey THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
42-1-6 142999101 IS T o THREAD GUIDE, &

42-1-7 540640001 1S LA 7THTITIx COLUMN PIPE WITH CAP

42-1-7-1 150174000 B i B B N s COLUMMN CAP

42-1-8 1561120C3 a5 a4 70D COLUMM PIPE, D

42-1-9 150172003 Mz Ly3Awpk COLUMMN JOINT

42-1-10 S21798001 SIZ7 -3 vV E SPOOLSCREVW SET

42-1-10-1 150179002 S|AF—Ion SPOQOLSHAFT, B

42-1-10-2 028050246 Sl FHF25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

42-1-10-3 021500106 Y B R R MUT, 1 M5

42-1-11 150185009 1|4 b F ot AR - THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

42-1-12 138843001 14T FEFIET JOINT '

42-1-13 150188009 A7 =Fd—HHTs SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A
42-1-14 502778002 HNAF=IeFd-2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2

42-1-15 S02786002 MNAL Y FineF—232 THREAD HAMGER ASSY, 2

42-1-16 S02779009 MNAF=IbhiLa—13 SPOOLHOLDER, 3

42-1-17 502788009 1AL FneH—7 33 THREAD HAMNGER ASSY, 3

42-1-18 540641001 1AT =g bA SPOOLSCREW SET, A

42-1-18-1 021500106 A1+ b5 NUT, 1 M5

42-1-18-2 S37038001 1[+~2ak F¥5x14 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M5X14
42-1-18-3 537037001 1|~k 55X SCREW, PAN (S/PWASHER) M5X32
42-1-18-4 062501406 Z|F~as5x14 SCREW, PAN MSX14

42-1-19 S40642001 MNAZ7=NLaxvY B SPOOLSHAFT SCREW SET, B
42-1-19-1 021500706 2|13 2+Y kS MNUT, 1M5

42-1-19-2 S37038001 T+~akS F5x14 SCREW, PAN (S/PWASHER) M5X14
42-1-19-3 537037001 1~k FH5x32 SCREW, PAN (5/PWASHER) M5X32
42-1-20 540643001 1 F=SFFFYh HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
42-1-20-1 014060632 2| FF bk AexeT 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) WeX6
42-1-20-2 021500106 1124y k5 NUT, 1 M5

42-7-20-3 537037001 1|+~ FHs5X3:2 SCREW, PAN (S/PWASHER) IMi5X32
42-1-21 SA0644001 T s—y EF25EYk HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
42-1-21-1 021500106 1M+ ks MUT, 1 M5

42-1-21-2 031452206 1= E7a5K22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
42-1-21-3 062501006 1|+ ~3a5x10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

Bd 183798001 N7y Fes =21 b FULLSUBMERGED SET

64-1 5207210601 MNhSdratdT HEAD PLATE SUPPORT

6d-2 153318201 AlhaEzsITFRITEILE BOLT

6d4-3 535997001 144 &3 )1 |- BXES BOLT, MiBXEB5

bd-4 S36007001 1A% 3301 | BX55 BOLT, MBX55

64-5 017085502 1|# ) R MBXS55 BOLT, MBX55

bd-b 025080236 M|ESFHEFaIs WASHER, PLAIN M 8

6d-7 028080242 TliiadFHazs WASHER, SPRING 2-8

b4-8 021080106 | 15|+ Y 128 MUT, 1 M8

64-9 213650001 817 2.3%8.5X3857 WASHER, 2.3X8.5X385T

Bd-10 520722001 IR - I e B e - S DUSTER SHOOT SUPPORT, L

B4-11 060400812 21284 2 FMaxs SCREW, EIND MAXE

64-12 060400812 F|00 1 2 FAKR SCREW, BIND M4XE

185-V6A-910

44




Z . TEMSEE [ Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires [ Accesorios

~ e =

—_— T — — —=

42-2-18-1 g 42-2.7.1 _&P—42-2-18-2
42.917-1—@_ > ] L

42-2-17-1 =3

42.2-19.2

4 BN 40515 42-2-18-1 o081
4 -E'E? “ap—42-2.20-3 :
R o 42.2.10-2 -
42-2-13 B———42.2.10-3 42:2:4-1
) < ey 4 2.0.49-2 b

O HBRAOEMEITEETSH B ET,

{2 The details of included accessories are subject to change.

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
) Les détails des accessoires inclus soni sujets & des changements.

) Los detalles des ios accesorios incluidos pueden variar,

185-VEA-910




7 . {1ESEE#F / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE |[qTy EiX o NAME OF PARTS RV
L2-2 529864109 1|1 F2F %% Z6DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 6DTHF
42-2-1 150180001 GlarHz SPOOLSTAND BASE
42-2-2 150182000 BlAT=I7TYF SPOOL MAT
42-2-3 126863001 G| 2T =NV 3 SPOOL CUSHION
d2-2-4 502775001 18 T2 baA PiPE SCREW SET, A
g2-2-d-1 150206002 1eSHHR16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
42-2-4-2 538648001 16h 7+ Fuss NMUT, US/8-28
42-2-5 S04108001 1B R ol ) e e ol THREAD GUIDE SUUPPORT BAR
42-2-6 502783001 [ I R L THREAD GUIDE, &6
42-2-7 40640001 L =N YAR ik B AV R A COLUMM PIPE WITH CAP
42-2-7-1 150174C00 (N bR A COLUMMN CAP
42-2-8 156112003 I =F-L4514D COLUMMN PIPE, D
42-2-9 150173003 [l =i BSCHR [ P S COLUMN JOINT
42-2-10 521798001 IR 7 =3 iEw SPOOLSCREW SET
42-2-10-1 150179002 BlA7—)4R SPOOLSHAFT, B
42-2-10-2 028050246 B/t H 2.5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
42-2-10-3 021500106 Bl1i 2+ k5 NMUT, 1 M5
42-2-11 150185009 H R o P THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
42-2-12 138843001 (N o iy U JOINT
42-2-13 150188009 MHNa7-nFd=44Ta SPOOLHOLDERSLIPPORT, A
42-2-14 150194009 1|RF—f o — 4R SPOOL HOLDER SIUPPORT, B
42-2-15 502779009 A S P, PR SPOOL HOLDER, 3
42-2-16 502738009 2|ALYEN-H=%551 THREAD HAMGER ASSY, 3
42-2-17 540641001 VAT -3y bA SPOQL SCREW SET, A
42-2-17-1 021500106 dl1ra+ ks NUT, 1 M5
42-2-17-2 537038001 1|F~akZH#5x14 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) IM5xX 14
42-2-17-3 537037001 1|k~ ZH5%32 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M5X32
42-2-17-4 062501406 2|+ ~asx1a SCREW, PAN M5X14
42-2-18 540642001 NAT =g iy ba SPOOLSHAFT SCREWY SET, B
42-2-18-1 QZ215C0106 212+ ks MUT, 1M5
42-2-18-2 S37038001 i|F~aEe5#¥sx14 SCREWW, PAN (5/P WASHER) ME5X14
42-2-18-3 537037001 1l FNa e T WsK3z SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) Mi5X32
42-2-19 40643001 1FITd—SGEFFLLEY R HOLDER JOINT SCREVW SET
42-2-19-1 014060632 2|PH+rAeXeTE 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) MEX6
42-2-19-2 021500106 1li- 2+ b5 NUT, 1 M5
42-2-19-3 53703700 11+~ F#sx32 SCREW, PAN (/P WASHER) M5X32
42-2-20 540644001 2|FRINT -y FFL LY HOLDER JOINT SCREVY SET
42-2-20-1 021500106 2112+ k5 NUT, 1 M5
A2-2-20-2 031452206 2|7 IE7a5xz2 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
42-2-20-3 062501006 2 [+~25x10 SCREW, PAN MSX10

!
185-VBA-910

AR



Gal. s — JE&A—E 5= / Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Piéces decartment
{ Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores

—hzlekEH (7 ) —athbEE (4 - pE )
FHid Thin Thin Medium
Application 538 44 K {NEIV ) ¥ 4% {AhEEE )
& Threads 4 Threads { For emall type } & Threads 4 Threads { For small type }
T A i 2.2 9§ B3-3 5 64-3 S
Sub-Class ot B 8 61-3(B) 4 S 48 63-3(C)
S=Standard 405 ARDS -4 (B -5 5 -5 5 A0
H=High-Lift A -5(B) -6 H -5 H -5(C}
E=Exira High-Lift 5 5 5 8 -7 H 7 H il
10 mm ) 5 3
MNeedle Gauge
18t ( fEEL)
Meedle [ Q'ty ) 151474-011 (2 ) 151474-014 (2
2 519304-101 S30586-001 (3, 4 ) S519313-201 SE!-EJEEEMI-{:Im (3,4
1 T £0 ( 519312-001 ) X Stilch Tongue | ( S30971-001 ) W A Stitch Tongue
i L S30568-001 Sa0558-001
Fresser Foot S30552-001 (5 ) 530537-001 (5 )
Assy oA Stitch Tongua wf A Slitch Tongue
S30593-001 S305692-001
HWIF F'
(I‘—"resser Foot .F) : ;
3 S28146-001 520404-001 N |
b I | )

Meadla Clamp -]
ASSY @

S25184-001 (2) S20234-001 IfE] 191 .-’ﬁ O {3}
S+ S2R195-001 { 3 ) S20235-001 | 4 SA9177-001 {4
S19174-001 {4 ) S20236-001 (5 | S19178-001 {5
Needle Plate S19175-001 {5 S35651-001 (6 | T-5-8
SE0186-001 (7 lI Irlg:f;- |v\%
5 S19221-201 T F 520241-101 519221-201
g% k) 5E0 (518222201 [ 520242-101 ) DS19222.201 )
Main Feed Dog ( 533172-001 | { 520243-101 ) {SE-E‘:II-'_E--DM j
Assy L H
T J=HE
(J'u'lain Foad Dng)
HEEDEE ) & =
(Ehain Faed Dog
6 S19245-001 S20245-001
AEEE Y
Differential
Feed [og
!
144074-350
AR
Upner Knife
g TAZ ]
Lower Knife 12} (3] (3]
™, | S520899-001 [ T=1.0} S20829-001 S20899-001 ( T=1.0})
o (3,4,5) (4,567} (4.3,67)
\'11] SZ0682-001 { T=1.5) S20582-001 (T=1.5) S20582-001( T=1.5)
o J o
gﬂvhl;]l:r!lf.nuj ar 520424-001 ( 34,5 11520423-001 (3.4,5)
P S20422-001 =20421-001 S20422-001 (= h S20424-001
A L A 520428-001 { 6,7 ) | 520421-001 (6, 7 ) B
— C L

AT 1B5-VEA



Ga2 . 45— UEisA—

/ Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores

& 3% / Gauge parts List / Lehreniiste / Liste des Pieces decartment

FH it
Application

SSH
Mew Synthetic Fiber

o )
5 Threads

— iR HEER ( R -
mMedium Thick

)

45
4 Threads

Y o
E Threads

H a5 2

Sub-Class
S=Standard
H=High-Lift
E=Extra High-Lift

g3-5(B) 5

(n
ITwmw

b=
TXmnw|

G5-4 ( B

IIIXI

)
5]
G5B
-7(B)

gt {mm)
Meedle Gauge

L3

1 &t ( %)
Meedle { Q'ty )

161474-038 | 2}

151474-016 [ 2 )

2
M THE
Presser Foot
Assy

I F
(Presser Foot .F)

S3BATE-0O
{S19312-001 )

i |

S19317-104
( 519312-001 §

ety
14

3

Ftik A 3
MNeedle Clamp
AssY

S20404-001

S520408-001

S521104-001

4
R

Meedle Flate

S36874-01

<
<A

S20231-001 |
S20232-001 {
S20233-001 |

[

4
=N
6

S28197-001 (7

]
|
J
J

5
=k b i
Main Feed Dog
Assy
K
Main Fead Dog
filiBnaE )
“hain Feed Dﬂg)

S3BET1-001
[ SAGETE-001)
[ 520243-101 )
H

S20239-101
( S20240-101)
[ 519223101 )
F

S35840-001
( 535991-001 )
[ §19223-101 ) E

F

A

4]

ElhnE e
Differential
Feed Dog

S36E73-001

[ 1
=

S520244-001

S5359892-001

R
Upper Knife
A
Angle Knife

LA
Lipper knite
144074-350

=)

f—

LA
Upper knifa
144074-550

B

r

18,

=
Angla knifia
S20896-101

8 AR
Lower Knife

R

N

S20582.001 { T=1.5 )

9 FM—i%
Owver Looper

S520424-001
B

SE0424-001 (4 5
E
S20428-001 (6, 7 )
C

S20423-001 (4, 5)
M
S20421-001 (8, 7 )
L

S20428-001
o

185-VEA

A4 M




Ga3 . & — VEl&—E 7 / Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Piéces decartment
/ Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores

Rz
Application

B
E Threads

b o )
4 Thraads

Z77—H
Ruffling
54
5 Threads

474
4 Threads

i i

Sub-Class
S=5tandard
H=High-Lift
E=Extra High-Lift

St 1
& Thireads

Fal o oY

d Threads

g7-4 5
-5 5

68-5 &5

59:;‘ g 70-5 S

f1-5 5
-6 H

72:5 5

g mm)
Meadle Gauge

18 ( {B%)
Needla [ Q'ty )

151474-14 { 2 )

2

TR
Presser Foot
Assy

HIF
(F'resse-r Fool JF )

S25548-101
¢ 519325-001

)

519321-101
{ 519325-001 )

S519326-101
{£19325-001)

3

gtk A
Meedle Clamp
ASEY

520404-01

S20408-0M1

4
FHiR
MNeedle Plate

S25198-001 |
S25199-001 |

S518487-001( 4
519182-001 [ &

P
}
}

S19183-001 {
S19184-001 {

O L
e

5
(ESTIR

515224201
{ 519225-201 )

S19226-101 (5)
[819227-101 )

Main Feed Dag (533172001 ) (518223101 |

o L) S19224-201 (€)

i { 516225-201)

Main Feed Deg ( 533172-101 |
FHBME Y W L
(Ghain Feed [:'ng)
6 : . 518246-001 -
EBhE Y »
Differantial
Feed Dog
I
.
144074-350
bR n
Upper Knife
I
B TAZR '
Lower Knife
RN $20582-001 (T=1.5)
9 EJ--r
Ghier Looner 520424-001 (5 )
P S20424-001 520423-001 S20424-001 S20423-001 B S20423-001
e B bl B hd S520428-001 {6 ) M
49 185-VEA



Gad . 7 — 2 ahan

— %3 / Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Piéces decartment
{ Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores

M- F 575 -H =—7H
i Ruffling W / Piping Taping
Application a S aF 5 A 4% 5% A
5 Threads 4 Threads & Threads 4 Threads 5 Threads 4 Thraads
w i iy i
sub-Class
- 77-6 8§ . a1-4 9§ b
S=Standard h-5 5 765 § /B-5 8 g2-5 3
H=High-Lift f 6 H 5 S
| E=Exira High-Lift | i
Fth { mm )
Meedle Gauge 3 5 3
1 &t ( fAE
Needie [ Q'ty ) 151474-014 (2}
2 S25550-001 S25555-001 518330-201
3T { 525553-001 ) { 525553-001) { 530871-001)
Presser Foot
Assy
T F
(F‘resser Foot -F)
3 S520404-001 S20406-001 S520404-001
ik A #8
Meadle Clamp
Assy
B2
4 STH182-001 (5) S18183-C01 ({5 S20235-001 (4 )
4+ @) $519184-001 {6 ) r“*@ i ! S20236-001 (5 )
Meedle Plaie qEQ
J i) b
. | | D }
o 519224-201 S10226-101 [ B) S20241-101
3 &) HpEH { 519225-201) [ 519227-101 ) { 520242101 )
Main Feed Dog { S33172.001 ) [ 519223-101 ) { 520243-101 )
Assy L F H
Fok k) S19224-201 (6
in Fe [ 519225201 )
(’”"E'_'” g it ( 533172-001 )
tHEh% ¢ i L
(Chain Feed Dog
briss £19246-001 S20245-001
.r"'_:'EJJJ;-’E v)
Differential
Feed Dog
-
. 1447 d-330 s
bz (]
Upper Knife
.
1]
8 FAZ
Lower Knife
T"x .t S20582-001{T=1.5)
*,
A
9 =M=t 520424-001 (5 )
| . i
Over Looper S20424-001 $20423-001 B S20423-001 S20424-001 520423-001
B kA SE0428-001 (6 ) ] B i
q—-.ﬁ_'_‘— C
185-VGA &




Ga5 . & — U ER&h--E = / Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Pigces decartment
{ Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores

Presser Foot
Assy

HMIF
(F‘:esser Fioait -F)

s

7 5./5 40 5 A T g
Hi® Taping Extra Heaawvy Binding
Application o 435 ¥, AR Y o) 4%
5 Threads 4 Threads 5 Threads 4 Thraads & Threads 4 Threads
HF25 2 B
Sub-Class 834 5 gd-4 5 ; 3
S=Standard -5 8 -5 =8 Eﬁf‘g E 865 E Egug g Qﬂ_g g
H=High-Lift -5 [ £ H
E=Extra High-Liit
&7 ( mm ) c 4 3
Meedle (Gauge
1 & { R
Needle { @'y | 151474-016 ( 2 151474-018 ( 2 151474-014 (2}
2 SEDage-201 S25EET-001 S25580-101
T 3R { §30971-001 ) { $19340-001) [ S$19312-001 )

3 S20406-001 S29631-001 S20404-001
dtiE A #H . .
Mezdle Clamp |
Assy
520231-001 (4) S25200-007 13 ) PR BE25202-001 { t} ]
j ' S20232-001 E a2 S25201-001 (5} Ef] S25203-001 {5)
£Tik S @) I{
SR0E33-001 {6 | L
Meedle Flate - ||J
L @]
5 S202238-101 519228-101 {31 923;-231 :
3% 0 38 i 520240-101 ) { §19229-001 ) 19222-201 )
Main FEEE Dog | (S19223-101) {519223-101 ) [ G324 :lfﬂ-um )
F F _
Assy =TT o0 EHE
ES UL EH;{? ig‘::
(I'u'iain Foad Dog o |
S Enk 5 —
(Chaih Faed Dc:-g)
& S20244-001 :’TI S26E66-001 S19245-001
i -]
Differential
Feed Dog
rg:g:g
7 b7 - A R o AR ~
bt A _ Uppar knifa [j Angle knife "__':| Upper knife r[ |
Upper Knife 144074-350 S20E98-101 T 144074-350 B
A A - | -
Angle Knife ! !
8 TAR ' I
Lower Knife LA | S
N T 520582-001 ( T=1.5 ] §20583-001 { T=1.5) 520582-001 { T=1.5 )
'l." —_
”“é‘j N
po]l -
—J%
§ LA—/ S20424-001 (4, 5| 520423-001 (4,5
Over Looper B M S20438-101 520420-001 520424-001 §20423-001
SPO428-001 (6) | S20421-001 (6 ) G Q B b
—_— G L

185-VEA



Gab .

v JHbEa—

/Listad’ eﬁezas de calibradores

B3¢ / Gauge paris List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Piéces decartment

FiaE
Application

FL)5 0

Extra Heawvy
{ &EFrw +H)
i For Vertical Pocket )

AT
4 Threads

oA —REIEEEE (E - P )
3 Maeadles
Thin Medium

7Tz A

Sub-Class
S=Standard
H=High-Lift
E=ixira High-Lift

EE
83-

5
-6

‘MJG'.I'U'I
EUEJEE'
T mim

E E
E 7

95-5 H

95-5(B) H

&t { mm )
Meedle Gauge

5, 2.2

18t ( 85
Meedle { Q'ty )

151474-018 (2 )

151474-016 [ 3 |

2
AT

Presser Foot
Assy

BT F
( Prasser Foot .F)

519334-001
( 519340-001)

SA06R25-001
[ S30532-001 )

525562-101
f 519312001 )

3

ik # 8
Meedle Clamp
Assy

S521104-001

@

4
AT,
Meedle Plate

S19185-001 (5]
S10186-001 (6
S19187-001 (7

S525204-001

[I

'-'I I""-\__

-

"'\—

531875001

© [C

)

(0

5
ok H b
Mairn Feed Dog
Assy
ESEAS
Main Fead Daog
HEETEE)
(Ghain Fazd Don

519228-101
{ 519229-001 |
{519223-101 |
F

S3B8595-G01

[ S38596-001 )

E §j [ 516223.101 )
Ejz"’_ F

1,,._'_

Cption parts

EE ZI:LI\
- - =1 LI'E
e A T Leg esi—y .—:'j

519221-201
{ 519222-201 )
{ 533172-001 )

S520232-101
{ 520240-101 )
{ 5192231071 )

.ﬁ

#ﬁum J i
Crifferential
Feed Dog

5189247-001

Jrw FA—VH

S20244-001

@
I

7

AR
Upper Knife
AR

Angle Knife

_rJ\_f\_
For Wet suil N
% S38597-001
mAZ
Angla Knife
SEDEEIE 101 | {
|

Az
Lippar Knite
144074-350

0
)

il

8 TFAZ
Lower Knife

s

X

S20583.001 [ T=1.5 hY
%,

N ..i

S2C582-001 ( T=1.5)

=iy
E}v-er Looper

s
fr————= o}

S20438-101
G

S20429-00 S20438-101
1 (3

S20430-001

0

185-VEA

Py




Ga7 . 7 — T ER&A—E R / Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Piéces decartment
/ Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores

Fe 33
Apilication

3$ﬁ+ :.j ¥ T_-" _ﬁ
3 Needles
Ruffling

H7a27A
Sub-Class
S=Standard
H:HigH-Llf'.
E=Extra High-Lift

gt mm )

Meedie Gauge

14t (182 )
Meedle [ Q'ty }

151474-094 {3 )

2

T
Pressar Foot
Assy

HIF
(F‘rass&r Foot -I—')

S
[ 519325
] .—?

=]

I

3

Fhic A8
Meedle Clamp
Assy

529148-001

s

4
itk
MNeedle Flate

S319879-001

@:D

1]

©

5

FE ) HEE
hain Feed Dog
Assy
Tk
(Main Feed Dag
A ) 1
(Chain Fead Dug)

S1a226-101
[ 519227-101 )
[ 519223-101 )

F

&

EE)IL V) B
Differential
Feed Dog

S19246-001

-
AR
Angle Knife

S20396-101

B RaAA
Lewer Knife
=,
ol
Y
AN

- - T
|

S20682-001 { T=1.5)

9 FM—i
Cver Looper

,;_i:fE Ja

S20430-C01
o

L 7}

185-VEA



Wa. 5 T ~NJL / Warning labels / Warnschilder / Etiquettes d'avertissement
/ Etiquetas de advertencia

-
]

& 7~V f Warning labels fa% / Name of parts Size(mm) Code

R TN ETE,

oo el BIETES AL - F 40X64  S38350-001

AREE ST
AR

Label, operation

4064 S538349-001
Eng.

% e — T
. Mark, grounding ¢ 12 S37080-001

185-VBA-052



5251/ INDEX /VERZEICHNIS
JINDEX / INDICE

CODE REE.NO. | Page} CODE REF.NO.  |Page CODE REF.NO. | Page
500075000 [ A -66 a 519229001 |Ga5 -5 51 520240101 |Gaz -5 48
501943001 [Z -7 42 Gab =5 52 Ga5 -5 51
502573000 € -38 14 519245001 |Gal -6 47 Gab -5 52
$02606000 {A -3 2 Ga5 -6 51 $20241101 |Gal -5 47
02775001 |Z -42-1-4 44 Ga6 -6 52 Gad -5 50

7L 42.3.4 46 519246001 |Ga3 -6 49 520242101 |Gal -5 47
502778002 |7z -42-1-i4 | 44 Gad -6 50 Ga4 -5 50
$02779009 |7 -42-1-16 | 44 Ga7 -6 53 $20242101 |Gal -5 47
7 -42-215 | 46 519247001 [Ga6 -6 52 Ga2 -5 a8
502783001 {Z -42-2-6 46 519304101 |Gal -2 47 Gad -5 50
$02786002 |z -42-115 | a4 $19307001 |D -50-1-4 12 $20244001 |Ga2 -6 48
502788005 |z -42-1-17 | a4 D -50-6-4 12 Ga5 -6 51
7 -42-2-16 | 46 519308001 |D - 50-1-5 12 Gab6 -6 52
502874001 [P - 1-4 32 D -50-6-5 12 520245001 |Gal -6 47
$04109001 |Z -42-1-5 44 519309001 |D -50-1-6 12 Gad -6 50
Z  =42-2-5 46 D -50-6-6 12 520305001 |A -2 2
s06701000 |z -18 42 519311101 |D - 50-1-1 12 520306000 |A -5 2
S06704C01 |2 -39 42 D -50-5-1 12 520309101 |A -11 2
7 -39 42 D -50-6-1 2 520310001 [A -13 2
S07477009 |A -84 4 D -50-10-1 | 12 520311000 |A -14 2
S08556100 |L -8 26 D -50-15-1 | 12 520313000 |A - 20 2
Z -68 42 519312001 [Gal -2 47 520314000 | A -21 2
Z -68 42 Ga2 -2 48 $20319001 | A -27-3 2
508957001 |L -7 26 Gas -2 51 $20320101 {A - 27-5 2
512987002 |L -10 26 Ga6 = -2 52 520321001 lA -27-6 2
519174001 1Gal -4 47 519313201 |Ga1 -2 a7 520324101 |A -33 2
$18175001 |Gal -4 47 $19317101 [Gaz -2 48 $20325001 | A -35 2
$19176001 1Gal -4 47 $19321101 {Ga3 -2 49 20327101 A -27-8 2
$19177001 [Gal -4 47 $19325001 |Ga3 -2 49 $20328001 |A -37 2
$19178001 |Gal -4 47 Ga7l -2 53 $20330100 {A -39 2
519182001 |Ga3 -4 49 519326101 1Ga3 -2 49 20331001 |A - 40 2
Gad -4 50 519330201 |Gad -2 50 520334000 1A - 43 2
$19182001 |Ga3 -4 49 $19334001 |Gab -2 52 $20338200 |A - 61 4
Gad -4 50 519340001 |Gas -2 51 20339000 | A -62 4
$19184001 |[Ga3 -4 49 Gab -2 52 $20340001 |A -89 4
Gad -4 50 519362001 1D -50-16-2 | 12 520342001 |A - 70 4
519185001 |Gab6 -4 52 519497001 [Ga3 -4 49 M - 65 30
$19185001 |Gab -4 52 20115001 |D - 38-2 10 $20344009 | A -74 4
519187001 |1Ga6 -4 52 520117001 1D -38-3 10 520345009 |A - 10 2
519221201 |Ga1 -5 47 520118151 |z - 91 42 A -75 4
Ga5 -5 51 520131009 |R - 5-6-1 38 $20346000 |A - 80 4
Gab6 -5 52 $20134001 |R -56-1-1 | 38 $20353000 {B - 21 6
519222201 |Gal -5 47 $20135001 |R -56-1-2 | 38 20355002 |H -9.2-2 20
Ga5 -5 51 520158101 {M - 72 30 520356001 |B - 11 6
Ga6 -5 52 520180001 L -29 26 $20361001 |B -17 6
$19223101 |Gaz -5 48 520199001 fL - 14 26 $20362151 |8 - 18 6
Ga3 -5 49 L -16 26 20366000 |8 -23 6
Gad -5 50 L -18 26 20386101 |C -7 8
Ga5 -5 51 20200001 [L -30 26 20391001 |C - 7-4 8
Gag -5 52 520231001 |Gaz -4 48 520392000 {C - 7-5 8
Ga? -5 53 Gas -4 51 L -34 26
$19224201 |Ga3 -5 49 520232001 |Ga2 -4 48 520393101 |C -8 8
Gad -5 50 Gas -4 51 520404001 |Gal -3 47
$19225201 |Ga3 -5 49 §20233001 |Ga2 -4 a8 Ga2 -3 48
Gad -5 50 Ga5 -4 51 Gaz -3 49
$19226101 [Ga3 -5 49 520234001 [Gal -4 a7 Gad -3 50
Gad -5 50 520235001 |Gai -4 47 Ga5 -3 51
Ga? -5 53 Gad -4 50 520406001 |Ga2 -3 48
519227101 |Ga3 -5 49 520236001 |Gal -4 47 Ga3 -3 49
Gad -5 50 Gad -4 50 Gad -3 50
Ga7 -5 53 520239101 | GaZz -5 48 Ga5 -3 51
$19228101 |Ga5 -5 51 Ga5 -5 51 520412000 |A -48 2
Ga6 -5 52 Gab -5 52 A -55 4

ce



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
520412000 -67 42 S20561001 16 S20689001 |M -48 28
520413051 -18 8 $20571101 18 S20630001 | M -49 28
$20414001 -20 8 520574001 I $20691001 M -50 28
$20415101 -22 8 $20577001 18 $20693001 |M - 5-1 28
S20416101 -23 8 520578101 18 520694001 |M -53 28
$20418051 -24 8 520579101 18 $20695001 | M -55 28
$20421001 |Gal -9 47 S20582001 47 520696001 | M -56 28

Gaz -9 48 43 S20657001 |M -58 28

Ga5 -9 51 49 S20698121 |M -59 28
$20422001 |Gal -9 a7 50 $20701001 | M - 66 30
520423001 [Gal -9 47 1 $20702001 |M -7i 30

Ga2 -9 48 52 $20703051 |M -73 30

Ga3 -9 49 53 520707001 | M -75 30

Gad -9 50 $20583001 51 $20718000 |Z -27 42

Gas -9 51 52 520719000 |Z - 34 42
$20424001 |Gal -9 47 $20585001 |G 18 $20721001 |Z - 64-1 44

GaZiyn-9 48 520589101 | G 18 §20722001 |2 - 64-10 44

Ga3 -9 49 520590101 |G 1 S20723001 |2 -12 42

Gad -9 50 520591101 |G 18 S20740101 |E - 46 14

Ga5 -9 51 520598000 | H 20 520743001 |M - 51 28
520428001 fGal -9 47 j 22 520769000 |2 - 40 42

Ga2z -9 48 520601001 | H 20 520878000 | A -19 2

Ga3 -9 49 $20625151 | 22 A -82 4

Gad -9 50 520626001 | 2 S20882201 |Gas -2 51

Ga5 -9 51 520627001 |) 22 520896101 |G - 15-2 18
$20429001 §Ga5 -9 51 520640001 | K 24 Ga2 o -7 48

Gab -9 52 $20641001 | K 24 Ga? 8 -7 53
520430001 |Ga6 -9 52 $20649051 | K 24 S20897101 |G - 15-2 18

Ga7 -9 53 S20652001 | K 24 S20898101 |G - 15-2 18
$20438101 |Ga5 -9 51 $20653001 1K 24 Ga5 & -7 51

Gaé -9 52 520654001 | K 24 Ga6 - -7 52
$20456000 |P -1-5 32 520655101 | L 26 520899001 | Gal 8 47
520459000 | P -1-7 32 520656101 |L 26 $21091000 |E - 81 6
520460000 {P - 1-8 32 §20657001 1L 26 $21092000 JE - 81-1 6

P -5-2 32 $20658001 |L 26 521104001 | Ga2 = -3 48
520461101 |P -5 32 $20660000 |L 26 Gab & -3 52
520464000 | P -5-1 32 S20661000 |L 26 $21125001 |M - 44-1 28
520467001 |P -5-5 32 520662100 |L 26 521126001 |M - 40-1 28
S20468001 |P -1 32 S20663000 |L 26 521127001 |M - 38-1 28
520469000 |P - 1-1 32 S20666001 |L 26 $21128001 |M - 44-2 30
520470000 |P - 1-2 32 520668100 |L 26 §21129001 |M -40-2 30
$20471000 |P -1-3 32 S20663G00 |L 26 $21130051 |M -42-1 2
$20472001 |D -1 1 520671000 {L 26 §21133001 |M -28 28
520476001 |D - 4-1 10 S20672001 | M 28 $21134001 M -29 28
520477001 |D -4-2 10 S20673001 | M 28 $211350G1 |M -31 28
520485001 |D -19 10 S20675001 | M 28 $21136101 |M -35 28
$20496101 JE -1 14 $20676051 | M 28 §21137001 | M -33 28
520500001 |E -1-2 14 R 34 §21293001 R - 2-1 34
520500002 |E -1-2 14 S20677000 | M 28 $21294001 |R - 2-1-1 34
$20500003 |E - 1-2 14 S20678001 | M 28 §21295001 |R - 2-1-2 34
520507001 |E - 3-1 14 S20679001 | M 28 $21296001 |R - 2-1-9 34
$20523000 {E -43 14 S20681000 | M 28 521297001 [R -2-1-12 24
520524000 |E -44 14 R 34 $21298001 |R -2-1-15 34
$20525001 |E -45 4 520682101 | M 28 $21299001 |R -2-1-17 34
$2052600C |E - 47 id 520682102 | M 28 $21300001 |R -2-1-19 34
520527001 |E -83 ih 520682102 | M 28 $21301001 R -2-1-23 34
$20530001 1E -30 i4 $20682104 | M 28 $21302001 |R -2-1-24 34
§20543101 {E - 51 14 $20682105 |R 34 $21303001 {R -2-1-26 34
520544000 |E -52 14 520683001 | M 28 $21304007 |R -2-1-28 34
520547001 |E -55 16 520684101 | M 28 521305001 |R -2-1-3 34
520548001 |E -59 16 520685001 | M 28 $21306001 |R -2-1-13 34
520554001 |E -58 16 520686001 | M 28 521307001 |R -2-1-14 34
S20560001 |E  -66 16 S20687001 | M 28 521310001 |R - 6-1 34

1




CCDE REF.NO Page
$21311C01 [R -6-2 34
521312001 |R  -6-3 34
521313001 |R  -6-6 34
521374001 |R  -6-7 34
521315001 |R  -6-9 34
521316001 |R -6-11 34
521318000 |R -5-3 38
$21341001 |9 -1-6 32
521373101 R -3-1-1 36
$21375001 |R -3-1-1-2 36

R -3-2-1-2 36
21376001 |R  -3-1-1-9 3
K -3-2-1-9 35
521377001 JR  -3-1-1-11 36
R -3-2-1-11 36
521378001 R -3-1-1-12 36
R -3-2-1-12 36
521379001 R -3-1-2 36
521380101 |R - 3-2-1 3b
521381001 R -3-2-2 b
521590000 |R -2-4 34
521798001 |2 -42-1-10 44
Z -42-2-10 db
23337009 |A -7 2
523341009 |O - 31 10
£23342001 |C -1-2 8.
G TR 8
G -1-3 18
H =-9-1-1 20
523346101 |H -1-2 20
$23349007 |R -8&-13 34
S$23350001 (A -63 d
523351001 | A -65 4
523353001 |2 -58 A2
$23356001 |2 -10Q 42
523357061 |A -79 4
$23360001 |E -37 14
= -42 14
K -18 24
523364000 |D -44 10
523366001 |L -3 26
523367001 A -1 2
523418002 |C - 21 8
M =27 28
rol. J 32
R -2-3 34
T -6 40
523452002 M - 22 28
Wi - 74 30
523453001 |E -84 16
523456101 JC - 25 8
K -30 24
523458101 JE -7 14
523460001 L -4-11 26
523611101 jH -15 20
523612001 JE -73 ]
523614101 |J)  -12 22
K -25 24
523615001 JE -5 14
523616101 |A -25-2 2
E -82 16
523675001 |G -5 18
e 20

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
523621101 §JE=°-72 16 230135101 R - 3-1 36
Evi-T6 16 530135102 IR -3-2 36
E- -78 16 530137011 IR -6 34
G -16-1 18 530258201 |R 38
523626001 (H -7 20 530298202 |R 38
J -6 22 530298203 |R 38
523628051 {E -71 16 530298204 |R 38
523651002 |R -2-1-18 34 530238205 |R 38
R -589 38 530298206 | R 38
523773001 [Q -1-2 32 530299204 | R 38
523774001 {R -&6-8 34 530299205 | R 38
523775001 IR -2-1-6 34 530298206 IR 38
823777101 |R  -2-1-4 34 530302001 {R -5 38
523779007 |R -2-6 34 5303C4001 |R -2 34
523896101 JQ -141 32 530517101 |A -73 &
5238970C1 1Q -1-4 32 530525001 [ Gab -2 52
524473000 |Z -14 42 530532001 fGag -2 52
525019001 jR -5-8 38 530562000 [D -28 id
525182001 | A -92 4 E -18 14
525183001 JA -92 4 530586001 | Gal -2 a7
525184001 A -93 4 530588001 ; Gal -2 47
525124001 | Gal - 4 47 530590001 | D -50-16-5 12
525195001 | Ga’ -4 47 530591001 {0 -50-16-8 12
525126001 | Gal - 4 a7 530522001 | Gal -2 47
525187001 |Ga2 -4 48 530583001 | Gal -2 47
525198007 |Ga3d -4 45 530594001 © Gal -2 47
525159001 | Ga3 -4 49 530597001 | Gatl -2 47
525200001 |Gas -4 21 530888001 |D -40 10
525201001 jGas -4 51 530889001 | D -384 10
525202001 |Ga5 -4 =1 530890000 |G -15-B 18
525203001 {Gas -4 57 530971001 | Gal -2 47
525204001 |Gae -4 52 Gad -2 a0
525526000 |L -35 26 Ga5 -2 51
525530001 |B - 1-1 b 531109201 | R 38
525548101 1Ga3 -2 A9 531109202 | R 38
525550001 |Gad -2 50 531109202 |R 48
525553001 |Gad -2 50 531109204 |R 38
525555001 | Gad -2 50 531109205 IR 38
525557001 |Gas -2 21 531109206 IR 38
525560101 JGad -2 51 531110204 |R 38
525562101 | Gab -2 22 531110205 § R 38
525366001 |Ga5> -6 i 531110206 | R 38
525818001 |E -61 16 531867001 |A -52 4
525879001 L -32 26 531881101 (K -12 24
527868001 |B -16 b 531975001 1 Gaé -4 52
529004001 YE  -86S 16 531979001 [ Ga7? -4 53
529102001 |K -6 24 531981001 | Ga7? -2 53
529145001 | Gal I, 47 5321400001 1Q -1 32
Ga3 -3 49 5322760017 tM - 14-2 28
529148001 |Gab -3 52 533172001 | Gal -5 47
Gal7 -3 53 Ga3 -5 49
529631001 |Ga5 -3 >1 Gad -5 50
529700000 |H -9-3 20 Ga5 -5 51
529824000 |T -4 40 Gaé -5 52
529827000 T -4 40 535651001 jGa! -4 47
529831000 | T -7 40 535840001 |Ga2 -5 48
529835001 |T -5 40 535991001 | Ga2z -5 48
529855109 |Z -42-1 44 535922001 :Gaz -6 48
529864109 } 7 -42.2 4b 535997001 ¢ 2 -29 42
529933000 |P -5-3 32 L -64-3 44
529534000 (P -5-4 32 336007007 |2 -64-4 44
536121001 | M - 5-2 30 536864001 JE -3-2 18
$30122001 ;M - 38-2 30 536871001 1 Ga2 -5 48

E*7




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
536872007 | Gal -2 48 539670000 |D -24 10 544939001 |K -16 24
536873001 | GaZ -6 48 539671101 |D -26 10 546849001 | D - 21 10
536874001 | Ga2 -4 48 539672001 |D -29 10 S46887001 D -2 10
536875001 | Ga2 -2 48 535674001 |E -9 14 546889001 |D -5 10
537037001 |Z -42-1-18-3 § 44 535675001 |E -10 14 546891001 |E -23 14

Z -42-1-19-3 ] 44 539676121 |E - 15 14 546895001 |E -68 16
Z -42-1-20-3 ) 44 539677021 |E -16 14 546896001 |H -9 20
£ -42-2-17-3 | 46 G -5 18 546899001 |C  -7-2 8
Z -42-2-18-3 | 46 H -4 20 D -22 10
Z -42-2-19-3 1 46 ] -9 22 H -9-1-2 20
537038001 (2 -42-1-18-2 ) 44 539678021 |E =17 14 546900001 |B -13 b
£ -42-1-19-2 | 44 539679001 |E -20 14 546901001 §H -9 20
Z -42-2-17-2§ 46 539683000 JE -26 14 546903001 |H -13 20
Z -42-2-18-2 | 46 539684021 | -27 14 546904001 |1 -5 22
537060001 |Wa 54 539685001 E -28 14 5469205001 L -12 26
S37070121 1D -34 10 539690021 |E -36 14 546907001 12 - 11 42
S38305001 A -29-1 2 E -41 14 546921001 1B -1 b
538306051 |C -26 8 K -8 24 5464922001 |B -1 b
538307001 {C -28 8 K -19 24 546928001 3 C -1 8
538312050 & -24 14 539691001 |E -39 14 546931001 1C -1 8
538320100 |H -9-2-1 20 539692021 |[E -50 14 546932001 |C -1 8
S38330050 |M -4b6 28 539694021 |E -64 16 546936001 |G -1 18
538349001 |Wa 54 539695001 JE -65 16 546937001 |H -1 20
538350001 |Wa 54 539704021 |G -4 18 546940001 [H -1 20
538595001 | Gaé 5 = $39707001 |G - 19 18 546943001 |1 -1 22
538596001 | Gab 5 52 539708001 |G -25 18 546944001 ) -1 22
538597007 (Gaé -© . 539709021 |G -28 18 Q04350812 |E -3 14
S38645001 |Z -65 42 539728021 |H -3 20 011502012 R -B-15 34
538648001 |2 -42-1-4-2 44 ) -8 22 012060632 |B -25 &
£ -42-2-4-2 46 $39729021 [K -1 24 D -25 10
539564021 A -23 2 $39732021 |K -3 24 E -2 14
539565107 B -24 b 539733001 |K -4 24 E -4 L
539571021 FC -10 8 539734021 |K -7 24 E -7349 16
539577006 1D - 2-1 i 539741021 | K - 21 24 G -6-1 18
$395849021 |E -8 14 539742021 |K -22 24 H -b-1 20
539593021 JE -54 16 539756021 |M -63 30 J -2 22
539596021 yE - 54-1 16 S39757001 |M -67 30 R -6-4 34
539607001 gA -8 2 539769051 |E -40 14 012400432 tA -27-4 2
539611001 jA -27 2 539770001 yD -17 10 A -32 2
539612001 A - 27-1 2 539773001 |E -35 14 A -40-1 2
539613001 1A -27-2 2 40640001 |Z2 -42-1-7 44 D -30 0
539625151 1A -49 2 L -42-2-7 46 E -29 L
539626027 |A -58 4 540641001 |2 -42-1-18 44 H -13 20)
539629021 §B -3 B £ -42-2-17 46 K -5 24
539630000 B -10 b 540642007 yZ -42-1-19 44 R -6&-12 34
539631000 {E -20 B Z -42-2-18 46 0124005326 JL -4-2 26
539644021 |C -2 8 S40643001 12 -42-1-20 44 012400632 ;A -42 2
539645021 |C -3 8 £ -42-2-19 4o 012400832 A -31 2
539646021 | C -4 3 540644001 Y2 -42-1-21 44 E -32 14
539647000 |C -5 8 Z -42-2-20 46 012500536 jL -2 26
539648021 |C -9 8 542042021 JE -33 14 014060632 {72 -42-1-20-1 | 44
539649021 |C -14 8 542050001 A -29-2 2 £ -42-2-19-1] 46
539650051 JC -16 3 543453001 A -97 4 G14780622 |R -3-1-1-b 36
539654051 |C -30 8 543521000 |L -36-2 26 R -3-2-1-b 36
539659021 i D -6 10 543522000 |L  -36-1 26 017060812 I1H -8B 20
539660001 D -7 10 543523000 |L ~-35 26 -7 22
539661001 |D -8 i0 543916001 |E -48 14 017061612 | C  -1-3-1 8
5396620071 |D -9 10 544535001 | A -25-3 2 G -1-2-1 18
539663021 i D - 11 10 544536000 1A -24 2 017081606 )R -3-1-1-8 36
539664001 D -12 1G 544744001 iD - 38-1 10 R -3-2-1-8 36
539665001 §D -15 10 544821001 1A -94 & 017085502 2 -54-5 44
539666001 ID -20 10 544935001 (K - 14 24 017500812 |G - 26 18
539669101 |D -23 10 544837001 | K -15 24 017501212 1A -64 4




CODE REF.NC Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
017781012 |R -3-1-1-4 36 025660132 ID -50-10-4 12 060400812 |L - 26 2b
R -3-1-1-10 36 025710232 |(E -12 14 L -33 26
R -3-1-1-13 36 E. =13 14 Mo-4 28
R -3-2-1-4 36 028050242 | M -&4 30 M - 20 28
R -3-2-1-10 36 028050246 |2 -42-1-10-2 | 44 Mo -43 28
R =3=2-1-13 36 2 -42-2-10-2 § 46 R -6-14 34
018061432 |E -53 14 028060242 |8 -27 b Z -b64-1 A4
H -10 20 028080242 |2 -32 42 L -64-12 44
K -12-1 24 Z -64-7 44 060401012 A - 25-1 2
K =14-1 24 021411304 {2 -57 42 A =47 2
L -6 26 031452206 |2 -42-1-21-2 | 44 P..-3 32
0iBDB1632 |E -8-1 14 Z  -42-2-20-2 | 4% 060401412 YA -28 2
E -34 14 034422006 IR - 5-6-2 38 Mo - 68 30
E -401 14 047161042 | D -50-16-7 12 060630712 yE - 75-1 16
E -8B0 16 047250842 |E - 1-1 14 061400812 1A -18 2
018062532 B -28 & 047301042 [E - 3-2-1 16 A -26 2
C -15 8 047301642 |D -2-2 10 8 -6 B
D -13 10 047401642 1D - 21-1 10 g 5=23 26
018401032 |R -2-3 34 047502542 |D -16 10 062060812 |G -18 18
018401622 |C -1-141 8 E =57 16 G - 18
G -1-1 18 047602042 1A -54 4 062061412 1Z - 66 42
H -1-1 20 048040342 JE -4 14 062300412 G - 16-2 18
oo =1-1 22 E -70 16 062300512 1 Q -1-7 32
018401632 }R - 2-2 34 048090342 |D -27 10 062300612 1K -17 24
021060302 |R -2-1-20 34 E -18 14 062200812 iC -29 a8
R -2-7 34 048400242 'B  -14 b R -2-1-11 34
021080106 | £ -33 42 0e0300412 :D -35 10 062350512 |R - 2-1-2% 34
Z -b4-§ 44 Mo - 30 28 062350612 |M -70 30
021400108 | Z -70 42 00300512 |2 -92 42 Q -1-9 32
Z =70 42 060300612 |D -38 10 062350812 |[C -7-3 3
021400202 R - 3-1-3 36 M -52 28 5 . -2 g
R -3-2-3 36 060350812 |A -67 4 R -6-5 34
021400212 | A -53 4 E -6b2 16 (62351016 JL -4-8 26
D -18 10 Jo . -16 22 Ge2400612 §A -30 Fid
Q -1-5 32 K -28 24 c -19 8
R -2-1-22 34 060351012 §! -15 22 R -2-1-25 34
R -6-10 34 060400512 fA -60 4 Z -59 47
021500106 |2 -42-1-106-3 1 44 L =171 26 062400812 JA -3 2
Z -42-1-18-1§ 44 0e0400612 A -12 2 B -5 b
Z -42-1-19-1 | 44 A =277 2 R -2-1-16 34
£ -42-1-20-2 | A4 A =279 2 R -5 38
£ -42-1-21-1 | 44 A -34 2 062401012 A -22 2
£ -42-2-10-3 | 46 A =36 2 B -22 6
& -42-2-17-1 1 46 A - 46 2 c -17 8
£ -42-2-18-1 | 46 A -50 4 -3 8
£ -42-2-19-2 1 46 A -59 4 E -6 14
£ -42-2-20-1 | 46 D -10 10 P -6 12
021500216 |K -9 24 E -22 14 g -2 32
021500303 |R -6-7-1 34 H -16 20 R -3-14 36
0215003712 IR -6-16 34 M- 24 28 R -3-2-4 36
G25030132 |D -50-16-3 12 Mo -32 28 062401212 A -4 2
G -14 18 M -36 28 A =52 4
025040132 |A -45 2 M -39 28 G -10-1 18
E -49 14 Mo-41 28 062401406 82 -71 42
G -11 18 M -45 28 £ =11 42
P -4 32 M -54 28 062401612 A -81 4
025040232 |R  -5-5 38 Mo - 57 28 R -2-1-21 34
025040332 |2 -60 42 Mo -76 30 062402512 [ G -10-2 18
025050132 JA -72 4 T -8 40 062501006 | £ -42-1-21-3 | 44
025060332 |0 -4 10 060400812 : A -15 2 L -42-2-20-3 | 4b
025080236 | Z -64-6 44 A -17 2 062501406 | Z -42-1-18-4 | 44
025350332 A -68 4 G -29 18 Z -42-2-17-4 § 46
Es - -3 16 L _-11 26 062670712 D -41 10

55



CODE REF.NO. |Page
062670712 | D -50-1-7 ] 12
D -50-5-4 i2

o - 50-8-7 12

D -50-10-6 12

[ -50-15-4 12

072600000 B -7 B
076203000 B -15 B
081005070 E -11 14
081005670 E -56 16
081008070 L -5 26
081009C70 A =77 il
081020070 E -21 14
81031870 B -4 B
081044070 L -9 26
100032003 C -33 g
100080004 § D -50-15-3 12
100136001 | R -5-1-4 38
101118001 R -5-2 38
101572101 o 432
102707002 R -2-8 34
104450701 C -1 8
105161004 D -3 10
105288001 | D -50-1-3 § 12
D -50-10-3 i

106640001 | O -50-5-3 12
D -50-10-5 12

108494001 R -5-1-2 38
108495001 r R -5-1-3 38
110832009 M -12 28
116016001 £ =12 452
Z -72 42

117466000 Z -13 42
118735002 c -1-3-2 8
G -1-2-2 18

118770001 A -44 2
122991001 L =25 a2
125324001 G -11-2 i
126863001 | 2 -42-1-3 | 44
Z =-42-2-3 46

138843001 |2 -42-1-12 ] 44
Z -42-2-12 ) 46

140530002 ¢ D -50-6-3 12
142002001 Z -8 42
142262001 Z =24 42
142628001 E -25 14
142999101 | 2 -42-1-b 44
143767002 R -5-1 38
143980001 R -5-1-1 38
144074350 G -15-1 18
Gal Fj 47

Ga2 -7 48

Ga3 -7 49

Gad -7 50

Gas -7 51

Gab -7 52

144103009 M -13 28
144225002 Z -41 42
144504001 WMo - B0 28
144784001 | R -2-1-10 34
144875001 L -4-9 26
144876001 L -4-10 26
145277205 Z -19 42
146293001 C - B

CODE REF.NO. {Page
146427001 § C -12-1 8
M =47 28

146592001 | M -21 28
146598001 A =71 4
Q -1-3 | 32

146600001 Q -1-8 32
147893009 Z -89 42
Z -69 42

147919051 | £ -48-1 42
147919052 | 2 -48-2 42
147942001 | L -12-1 26
148084001 L -20 26
148782001 AR 349
K -26 24

148797001 |R -3-1-1-51 36
R -3-2-1-5] 36

148798109 |R -3-1-1-7] 36
R -3-2-1-7| 36

149570001 Z -9 47
150173003 | 2 -42-1-9 | 44
Z -42-2-9 | 46

150174000 | Z-42-1-7-1 | 44
Z-42-2-7-1 | 46

150179002 | Z-42-1-10-1 | 44
£-42-2-10-1 1 4b

150180001 | 2 -42-1-1 | 44
Z -42-2-1 | 46

150182000 | £ -42-1-2 | 44
2 -42-2-2 | 48

150185009 | £ -42-1-11] 44
Z -42-2-11| 46

150188009 |2 -42-1-13 ) 44
Z -42-2-13 | 4db

150194009 |2 -42-2-14 | 46
150206002 | 2 -42-1-4-1 | 44
Z -42-2-4-1| 46

150307000 P -1-5 32
150755001 | D -50-16-4 | 12
150813001 Mo -69 30
151474011 [ Gal -1 | 47
151474014 | Gal -1 47
Ga3 -1 49

Gad -1 50

Ga5 -1 51

Ga7 -1 53

151474016 | Ga2 -1 48
Gas -1 51

Gaé -1 52

151474018 | Ga5 -1 51
Gaé -1 52

151474039 | Gaz -1 48
153318201 | Z -64-2 44
155162001 cC -7-b 8
H -9-1-3 | 20

K -12-2 | 24

K -14-2 24

155197101 |R -3-1-1-1| 36
R -3-2-1-1 1] 36

155199101 R -3-1-1-3 ] 36
R -3-2-1-3]| 36

155247000 G -3 18
H -1 20

J =10 22

CODE REF.NO. |Page
155261000 K =23 24
155510001 M -62 30
155559001 B -12 B
156112003 | Z -42-1-8 | 44

Z -42-2-8 ¢ 46
156482000 A =51 4
158722002 I 22
158782101 Mo o-81 28
183797003 L =56 42
183798001 L -64 44
213650001 Pl 42

Z -64-9 44
500296002 i D -50-16-6 | 12






